In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of th

Enusc?ivencyo(E;geland & A M O 3

wek Rl 20155 Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule 81 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

n Company details

comparymmber [0 [5[7[7[8[2( 3] 0

FRIDAY

Companies House

*A7IBXR94*
A18

23/11/2018 #24
COMPANIES HOUSE

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full_[Vfision on Design Limited

bold biack capitals.

|

E Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Julien

Surname Irving

Administrator’s address

Building name/number | Leonard Curtis

Street |Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street
|Spinningfields

Post town Wanchester

County/Region |

oo [W[3] [3[B[Z[ [

Country |

n Administrator's name o

Full forename(s) Andrew ° 3:: ::\i?si:anci?;:t{: tt::|rl us about

Surname Poxon another administrator.

E Administrator's address e

Building namefnumber |L eonard Curtis e i st s s

Street [Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Strest another adminstator.
[Spinningﬁe!ds

Post town |Manchester

County/Region ’

Postcode m[3] TafBlZz[ [

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals
| attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date

Administrator’s Signature '
Signature b4 -\' I \—B
Signature date "’_ZTE ,T’T EEWE




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Anne Jack

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Leonard Curtis

" Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street
| Spinningfields
{ Manchester
| Post town
County/Regicn
== W3] [alelz[ [ |
Country
DX
0161 831 9999

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with infermation missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
[] The company name and number match the
informatien held on the public Register.
You have attached the required documents.
[ You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Compantes House,

04/17 Version 1.0




" LEONARD CURTIS
BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

VISION ON DESIGN LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Registered Number: 05778230

Court Ref; 2912 of 2018

High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in Manchester - Company & Insolvency List
(CHD}

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals in accordance
with Para 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Report date: 22 November 2018
Date report deemed to be delivered to creditors: 26 November 2018

Lecnard Curtis contact details:

Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields,
Manchester M3 3BZ
Tel: 01618319999  Fax: 0161 831 9090
General email: recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk
Email for requests for a physical meeting: Manchester.meetingreq@leonardcurtis.co.uk
Ref: MI20/AJAIV124K/1040



Vision on Design Limited - in Administration

CONTENTS

Introduction

Statutory Information

Historical Background and Events Leading Up To Administration
Recent Trading Results and Current Financial Position

Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment
Achieving the Purpose of Administration

Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Exit Route

Extension of Administration

W oo~ o g W R

Pre-Administration Costs

—_
o

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

—_
—_

Estimated Qutcome for Creditors

—_
[

Release of Administrators from Liability

—_
(&%)

Conclusion

APPENDICES

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Estimated Financial Position as at 09 Octoher 2018, accompanying Notes and List of Creditors
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 9 October 2018 to 22 November 2018
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Pre-Administration Costs

Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate incorporating time incurred t¢ 3 November 2018

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses

Estimated Qutcome Statement

o G M m g o m >

Leonard Curtis Policy on Fees, Expenses and Disbursements
Proof of Debt Form
J Information in relation to the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets in accordance with the

provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16

K Notice of an Invitation to Creditors to Form a Creditors’ Committee

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Vision on Design Limited - In Administration

TO:

1.1

12

1.3

14

15

1.6

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL MEMBERS

INTRODUCTION
General information

| refer to the appointment of Andrew Poxen and | as Joint Administrators (“the Joint Administrators”} of Vision on
Design Limited (“the Company”) on 9 October 2018 and now write to present the Joint Administrators’ proposals
{"the Proposals”) (Appendix A} for the Company pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”).

Para 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act requires the administrators to perform their functions with the objective of:
a) Rescuing the company as & going concem; or

b} Achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up (without first being in administration); or

¢) Realising property in order to make a distribution to ene or more secured or preferential creditors.

Para 51(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act ordinarily requires the administrators to seek a decision from the Company's
creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals. However, this does not apply where the administrators state
that they think:

a) That the company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of the company to be paid in full; or

b) That the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other
than by virtue of a distribution of the prescribed part fund; or

c) That neither of the objectives specified in 1.2(a) and 1.2(b) above can be achieved.

I can confirm that in this case the administrators are of the opinion that the Company has insufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors. A dividend is, however, expected to be paid to the
secured creditor. As a result, there is no requirement to seek a decision from the Cempany's general body of
creditors as to whether they approve the Praposals.

Creditors whose debts amount to at teast 10% of the total debts of the Company may however request the
administrators to seek a decision from the Company’s creditars as to whether they approve the Proposals. Such
a request must be delivered to the administrators within 8 business days of the date on which this report was
delivered and comprise the following:

» A statement of the purpose of the proposed decision; and EITHER
e A statement of the requesting creditor's claim, together with:
o Alistofthe creditors concurring with the request and the amount of their respective claims or values;
and
o Confirmation of concurrence from each creditor concurring. OR
o Astatement of the requesting creditor's debt and that that alone is sufficient without the concurrence of other
creditors.

The deemed date of delivery of this report is given on the front page of this report. Please note that security must
be given for the costs of convening the requisitioned decision.

In the event that no such request is received, the Proposals will be deemed to have been approved in accordance
with Rule 3.38{4) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). Where this is the case,
notification of the date on which the Proposals were deemed to have been approved will be given to creditors as
soan as reasonably practicable after the expiry of the period for requisitioning a decision referred to in 1.5 above.

Joint Administraters’ Report and Proposals



Vision on Design Limited - In Administration

1.7

1.8

1.9

2.1

22

23

24

25

26

27

Notice of an Invitation to Creditors to Form a Creditors’ Committee

Although no dividend is expected to be paid to unsecured creditors in this case, creditors are entitled to decide
whether a creditors’ committee should be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be members of that
committee,

Attached at Appendix K is Notice of an Invitation to Creditors to Form a Creditors’ Committee. Any nominations
must be delivered to the Joint Administrators by 6 December 2018 and can only be accepted if the Administrators
are satisfied as to the creditor's eligibility under Rule 17.4 of the Rules.

In order to assist them in making an informed decision on whether they wish to be nominated to serve on a
committee, creditors are encouraged to access the document below, which provides information cn the rights,
duties and functions of creditors’ committees.

hitps:/iwww.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professicnal/R3%20Guide%20t0%20Creditors%20Commit
tees.pdf

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administration proceedings are under the jurisdiction of the High Court of Justice Business and Property
Courts in Manchester - Company & Insolvency List {CHD) under Court reference 2912 of 2018.

During the period in which the Administration Order is in force, any act or function required or authorised to be
done by the Joint Administrators may be exercised by both or either of them.

The Company's registered office was Unit 6 Roundwood Industrial Estate, Ossett, West Yorkshire WF5 9SQ, this
has now been changed to Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Streef, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ. The registered
number is $5778230. The Company traded as its registered name.,

The Company operated from leasehold premises at Unit 6, Roundwood Ind Est, Ossett, West Yorkshire WF5
85Q.

The Company’s directors are:

Name Role Date Appointed
Paul Dunnill Director 11 April 2006
Virginia Mehaffey Director 30 June 2013

The Company’s authorised share capital is 52 ordinary shares. The issued share capital comprises 52 ordinary
£1 shares, the shares being owned as follows:

Name Class of Share No. of Shares % of Total
Owned

P & G Holdings Limited Ordinary 52 100
52 100%

According to the information registered at Companies House, the Company has the following registered charge:

Date of creation Chargee Type of charge Amount secured and assets charged
17 August 2017 RBS Invoice Finance Limited  Debenture All amounts and all assets

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Vision on Design Limited - In Administration

2.8

29

31

32

3.3
34

395

36

3.6

3.7

38
3.9

3.10

IN

3.12

3.13

it should be noted that Close Invoice Finance Limited repaid RBSIF in full on 9 October 2018 following the transfer
of the Invoice Finance Facility. As such, RBSIF's Charge should be shown as satisfied. On our appointment,
Close Invoice Finance Limited held security by way of a debenture created on 9 October 2018, incorporating
Fixed and Floating Charges over all assets.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2015 applies to this Administration. The proceedings are main
proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company is based in the United Kingdom.

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION
The Company was incorporated on 11 April 2006 and commenced to trade shortly afterwards.

The Company latterly traded from leasehold premises at Unit 6, Roundwood Ind Est, Ossett, West Yorkshire WF5
8sQ.

The principal trading activity of the Company was of design and printing, primarily to the retail sector.
As at the date of the Administration the Company employed 52 staff.

The Company was funded by way of an Invoice Finance Facility provided by RBS Invoice Finance Limited
(‘RBSIF"), who held security by way of a debenture, incorporating Fixed and Floating Charges over all assets,
created on 17 August 2017. As confirmed at 2.8 above, shortly prior to the Administration, RBSIF were repaid in
full by Close Invoice Finance Limited (“Close IF”). Close IF hold security by way of a debenture, incorporating
Fixed and Floating Charges over all assets, created on 9 October 2018.

The Company operated both a sterling ledger and a euro ledger under the Invoice Finance Facility with RBSIF.
This was due to the Company operating within both the UK market and the European market.

The Company also received funding by way of asset finance from Close Asset Finance Limited ("Close Asset’),
who were owed ¢£180,000 on our appointment.

In addition, P & G Holdings Limited provided unsecured funding to the Company. The management accounts as
at 31 July 2018 confirm that approximately £1.75m is due to P & G Holdings Limited.

Historically, the Company traded profitably however has recently suffered significant losses.
In the year ended 31 January 2016, the Company recorded turnover of c£11.1m and a trading profit of cE2m.

In the following year to 31 January 2017, the Company's tumover decreased to ¢£9.9m and a reduced trading
profit of ¢c£1.77m was recorded.

However, in the year ended 31 January 2018, turnover decreased significantly by c60% to c£3.85m. As a result
a loss of c£1.55m was incurred. The Director attributes the decrease to the halving of its main customers display
budgets and also the less favorable euro exchange rate following the ‘brexit’ vote which led to the Company no
longer being able to offer competitive rates within the European market.

In the 6 month period ending 31 July 2018, turnover of c£1.9m (annualised to c£3.8m) has been recorded which
has resulted in a loss of c£121k (annualised to c£242K) for the period.

In 2018, the Company fell behind in its obligations to H M Revenue & Customs (*HMRC") in respect of VAT,
PAYE and NIC. The Company subsequently entered into discussion with HMRC with regards to a Time to Pay
Arrangement (“TTP") for the arrears. It was subsequently agreed that the arrears would be repaid over a period
of time. The terms of the TTP required the Company to make payment of all future liabilities on time.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Visicn on Design Limited - In Administration

314

3.15

3.16

317

3.18

3.19

3.20

3.21

3.22

3.23

3.24

3.25

3.26

3.27

However, in September 2018, the Company was unable to maintain payments under the TTP. As such, it was
anticipated that the TTP would be formally cancelled by HMRC shortly thereafter and HMRC would commence
enforcement action, likely by way of winding up or bailiff action.

In addition, the Company fell behind in its obligations to trade creditors, the Council, in respect of rates, and the
Landlord of the trading premises, in respect of rent.

A Liability Notice was obtained against the Company by the Local Authority on 5 June 2018, in respect of Business
Rates outstanding of approximately £38k. The Company received a Notice of Enforcement dated 21 September
2018, giving until 5 October 2018, for full payment to be made.

The Company had also fallen behind in its obligations under the terms of the lease for the trading premises,
totailing approximately £34k. On 13 September 2018, the Company received a Notice of Enforcement for
payment to be made by 24 September 2018.

In addition, a Winding Up Petition was filed against the Company on 12 September 2018 by a trade creditor,
however this was later withdrawn on 26 September 2018.

On 4 September 2018, the Company met with Leonard Curtis to obtain insclvency advice on the Company's
position. It was concluded that the Company was insolvent, pursuant to $123 of The Insolvency Act 1986, as it
was unable to pay debts as and when they fell due, evidenced by the HMRC arrears and intended enforcement
action from creditors.

It was considered that Administration was the most suitable insolvency procedure for the Company as it would
best allow the possibility of selling the business as a going concem. it was considered that a sale, without the
need for ongoing trading whilst in Administration, would be preferable to allow maximum value to be realised from
the Company assets, particularly goodwili, book debts, and physical assets, and to minimise the professional
costs of the Administration.

On 4 September 2018, the directors instructed Leonard Curtis to assist in placing the Company into
Administration.

The Directors subsequently filed a Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator (“NCi”) at High Court of Justice
Business and Property Courts in Manchester - Company & Insolvency List (CHD) on 10 September 2018 and
this was served on the Company and the secured creditor of the Company. The NOI proposed to appoeint Julien
Irving and Andrew Poxon of Leonard Curtis as Joint Administrators. The filing of the NOI created a protective
interim moratorium preventing any legal action from being commenced or progressed whilst the position of the
Company and a potential sale were examined.

Cerberus Asset Management ("“CAM”}, RICS registered valuers, were formally instructed on 6 September 2018
to assess the value of the physical assels.

Cerberus Receivables Management (“CRM"), debt coliection specialists, were formally instructed on 6 September
2018 to provide a valuation of the debtors.

Following the formal instruction to assist in placing the Company into Administration, and following agreement to
the strategy from RBSIF, the business and assets was advertised for sale on the Leonard Curtis website and
CAM'’s website from 21 September 2018 to 27 September 2018.

The length of the marketing was determined by the requirement to find a purchaser as soon as possible given
the impending enforcement action from HMRC, landlord and trade creditors, and the cash constraints on the
business.

CAM has significant experience in managing asset sales. Marketing the opportunity on CAM's website would
generate the greatest number of web traffic hits in the short time period available.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals



Vision on Design Limited - In Administration

3.28

3.29

3.30

3.31

4.1

Lecnard Curtis are a leading national business solutions practice and actively markets business opportunities
through its "businesses for sale’ section of its website. Advertising on Leonard Curtis’ website and circulating to
its database exposed the business to a range of potential purchasers with the interest and ability to complete a
sale.

Due to the confidential nature of the Company’s business and the requirement for any offers to also deal with
RBSIF's indebtedness and the asset finance, proof of funding in excess of £420,000 was requested to demonstrate
seriousness prior to issuing the interested parties a Non-Disclosure Agreement (“NDAs”). Full details of the
marketing undertaken and the ultimate business sale were circulated to Creditors in the Joint Administrators Initial
Letter to Creditors on 15 October 2018. A copy of which can be found at Appendix J.

Upon finalisation of the sales documentation, the directors filed a Notice of Appointment at High Court of Justice
Business and Property Courts in Manchester - Company & Insolvency List (CHD) on ¢ October 2018, appointing
J Irving and A Poxon as Joint Administrators. The sale of the business was completed shortly thereafter.

J Irving and A Poxon are licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. In accordance
with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of the Joint Administrators may
be exercised by either both, acting jointly or alone.

RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

The Company's trading results for the year ended 31 January 2017, and management accounts for the period
ended 31 January 2018 and 31 July 2018 are detailed below:

Mgmt Mgmt Signed
Period ended Year ended Year ended
31 July 31 January 31 January
2018 2018 2017
£000 £000 £'000
Turnover 1,923 3,953 9,889
Gross Profit 778 1,917 5,289
Gross Profit % 40% 38% 53%
Administrative expenses (899) (3,070} {3,040)
Operating Profit/(Loss) (121) (1553} 2,249
Interest and charges - - (21)
Profit{Loss} before tax (121) (1,553) 2228
Taxation - - {457)
Profit for the year {121} (1,553) 1,71
Dividends - - {1,600
Retained profit {121} {1,553) 171

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Vision on Design Limited - In Administration

4.2

43

4.4

4.5

4.6

The balance sheets as at 31 January 2017, and the draft management account balance sheet as at 31 January
2018 and 31 July 2018 are detailed below;

Mgmt Mgmt Signed
31 July 31 January 31 January
2018 2018 2017
£000 £'000 £'000
Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets 588 679 921
Current Assets
Stocks 633 657 402
Debtors 734 673 1,187
Cash 28 124 690
1,396 1,454 2,289
Creditars: Ameunts Falling due within one year (3,077) {3,065) {2,885)
Net Current Assets/(Liabilities) {1,681} (1,611) (595)
Total Assets less Current Liabilities (1,093) {932} 326
Creditors: Amounts falling due after mora than year (130) {130) (23)
Taxation including deferred tax - - (130)
Net Assets (1,223} (1,062) 173
Represented by
Called up share capital (£100) - - -
Reserves (1,102) 489
Profit and Loss account (121) (1,551) 173
Shareholders’ Funds (1,223) (1,062) 173

Please note that the figures from the accounts for the year ended 31 January 2018 and the period to 31 July 2018
have been taken from management accounts and therefore should not to be relied upon. In particular it should
be noted that the movements in the profit and foss reserves do not correlate with the trading results.

Statement of Affairs

The directors are required to ledge a statement of affairs as at 9 October 2018 which has to be filed with the
Registrar of Companies. This document has not yet been received. In the meantime, an estimate of the financial
position as at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment is enclosed at Appendix B, together with a list of
creditors including their names, addresses and details of their debts, including any security held.

Please note that no provision has been made in the Estimated Financial Positicn for costs and expenses of
realisation, the costs of the Administration and any corporation tax which may be payable. The following
comments are considered to be relevant and should be barne in mind when reading the figures:

Secured Creditor

Close Invoice Finance Limited (“Close IF”)

As detaifed at 2.8 above, Close IF repaid Royal Bank of Scotland Inveice Finance (“RBSIF"} in full on 8 October
2018 following the transfer of the Invoice Finance Facility. As such, RBSIF's charge has been satisfied.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals



Vision on Design Limited - In Administration

47

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11

412

413

4.14

5.1

At the date of the Joint Administrators appointment, the Company held a gross funded ledger of £431,929. A sum
of £220,707.48 and €71,514 .41 (converted to £62,660.93 using the Bank of England exchange rate of 0.8762 as
at 9 October 2018) remained outstanding to Close IF on our appointment.

I can confirm that Close IF were repaid in full as part of the sale of the business and assets detailed further below.
Prescribed Part

As the Secured Creditor has been repaid in full under its fixed charge, there is no requirement to set aside a
prescribed part in this case.

Preferential Claims

The only categories of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages and
accrued holiday pay and certain pension contributions.

All employees transfarred to the Purchaser upon completion of the sale pursuant to TUPE Regulations.
No preferential claims are anticipated in the Administration.
Unsecured Claims

At present, it is considered unlikely that there will be sufficient funds available to enable any form of distribution
to unsecured creditors. This statement is being made in accordance with paragraph 52{1)(b) of Schedule B1 to
the Act. Creditors should however continue to submit details of their claims using the proof of debt form attached
at Appendix |. These claims will be collated and passed to any subsequently appointed Liquidator, should the
position change.

Receipts and Payments

A receipts and payments account for the period of Administration to date is enclosed at Appendix C.

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

Prior to and upon appointment, the administrators investigated the possibility of concluding a sale of what
remained of the business and assets as it was considered that a sale of all or part of the business as a going
concern would allow the following:

» Maximise asset realisations - enhanced realisations for the Company's physical assets has been
achieved compared to ex-situ realisations most likely achievable on a cessation of trade. A pre-packaged
sale would also allow for business continuity and minimal disruption in trading which may result in enhanced
debtor collections than if the Company had to cease trading;

o Preservation of goodwill - a pre-packaged sale would ailow for a sale of goodwill, which was unlikely to
have been available if the Company ceased to trade. It was critical in maximising realisations from the
goodwill, that there was minimal disruption to trading. Trading the business during Administration would
not have guaranteed an improved offer, and may, conversely have devalued goodwill;

« Mitigation of employee claims and preservation of employment for staff - a pre-packaged sale allowed
for 52 full time staff to transfer employment to the Purchaser which mitigated claims for wages, holiday
pay, redundancy and notice pay which would have been due should the employees have been required
to be made redundant on a cessation of trade;

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals



Vision on Design Limited - In Administration

« Mitigation of claims from the landlord — a pre-packaged sale allowed the Purchaser o enter into
negotiations with the fandlords in respect of future occupation therefore potentially mitigating claims from
the landlords for the remainder of the leases and dilapidations;

¢ Mitigation of ¢laims from finance companies — the Purchaser may be able to novate some or all of the
finance agreements therefore mitigating unsecured claims. On cessation of trade or liquidation, the assets
would have been required to be retumed to the finance creditors, which would likely have resulted in
significant unsecured claims for the remaining period under the agreements; and

5.2 Full details of the marketing undertaken and the ultimate business sale were circulated to Creditors in the Joint
Administrators Initial Letter to Creditors on 15 Qctober 2018. A copy of which can be found at Appendix J.

57 A sale of the Company’s business and assets was completed on 9 October 2018 to Vision on Display Limited
(CRN: G9685205), a connected company pursuant to sections 249 and 435 of The Insolvency Act 1986 by virtue
of the fact that the directors of the Company, Paul Dunnill and Virginia Mehaffey, are also directors and
shareholders of the Purchaser.

58 The sales consideration of £404,524 was apportioned as follows:

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS £

Goodwill (including Business 5,000
information &  Intellectual

property)

Book Debts *285,524
FLOATING CHARGE ASSETS

Fixtures, Fittings & Equipment 2,500
Equity in Financed Assels 25,000
Plant & Machinery 27,500
Motor Vehicles 26,500
Stock and Customer Contracts 25,000
TOTAL T 404524

* Made up of £221,707.48 and €71,514.41 (converted to £62,660.93 using the Bank of England exchange rate
of 0.8762 as at 9 October 2018),

58 The total sales consideration is payable as follows:

Date

On completion *£294,524
On or before 8 November2018 £12,250
On or before 8 December 2018 £12,250
On or before 8 January 2019 £12,250
On or before 8 February 2019 £12,250
On or before 8 March 2019 £12,250
On or before 8 April 2019 £12,250
On or before 8 May 2019 £12,250
On or before 8 June 2019 £12,250
On or before 8 July 2019 £12,000
Total £404,524

* Made up of £221,707.48 and €71,514 41 (converted to £62,660.93 using the Bank of England exchange rate
of 0.8762 as at 9 October 2018)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Vision on Design Limited - In Administration

5.10

5.11

512

5.13

5.14

5.15

5.16

5.47

518

519

5.20

5.21

To date, the initial consideration has been received however the first instalment remains outstanding. We are in
discussions with the Purchaser in this regard. The deferred element has been secured by way of a debenture,
incorporating Fixed and Floating charges over all assets, granted by the Purchaser. It should be noted that the
debenture is subject to a Deed of Priority in favour of Close IF, who are funding the Purchaser. Personat
guarantees have also been provided by Paul Dunnill & Virginia Mehaffey.

Following the completion of the pre-packaged sale of the Company’s business and assets, the Joint
Administrators sent a letter to creditors on 15 October 2018 to provide further information on the sale pursuant to
the requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16. A copy of the information provided is attached at
Appendix J. In this case, the Joint Administrators were continuing the investigation into the failure of the Company,

including obtaining further financial information and any potential further asset recoveries which may result in
additional realisations in the Administration.

Following the receipt of the further financial information, no additional asset recoveries have been identified.
Licence to Occupy

The Joint Administrators granted the Purchaser a licence to occupy the leasehold premises at Unit 6, Roundwood
Industrial Estate, Ossett, West Yorkshire WF5 9SG for a period of 6 months.

The terms of the licence requires the Purchaser o make payment to the Joint Administrator of any amount
equivalent to the sums payable under the lease by the Company.,

We understand that the Purchaser is in discussion with the Landlord with a view to agreeing ongoing occupation.
This should mitigate any claim from the Landlord for the remainder of the lease and dilapidations.

| can confirm that the Joint Administrators are currently holding £48,759.16 in respect of the licence fee, the
equivalent of two month's rent, which will be paid to the landlord shortly.

Cash at Bank

The Company operated a bank account with Lloyds Bank PLC. As at the date of appointment, the bank account
was overdrawn and no recoveries are anticipated in this respect.

Books and records

The Joint Administrators are in the process of arranging the uplift all of the relevant Company records, which will
then be held in our secure storage facility.

It is a statutory requirement that the Office Holders retain the Company records and securely destroy them one
year following the dissolution of the Company.

Retention of Title (“ROT”)

Following the appointment of the Joint Administrators, four creditors have notified the Joint Administrators that
they have possible ROT claims against the Company.

| can advise that three of the claims have been dealt with however one claim remains ongoing. We are in
discussions with the creditor in this regard.

Joint Admiristrators’ Report and Proposals



Vision on Design Limited - In Administration

5.22

5.23

5.24

525

5.26

5.27

5.28

6.1

Professional Advisors Used

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors listed below.

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees
Turner Parkinson Assisting the Joint Administrators  Time costs

with the sale of the business :
CAM Asset valuation advice Time costs
CRM Debtor Ledger valuation Time costs |
Champion Accountants LLP Accountancy Advice and Fixed Fee

assistance with the preparation of

the Statement of Affairs

Turner Parkinson

Turner Parkinson were instructed to assist with the appointment of the Joint Administraters, the drafting of the
Sale and Purchase Agreement and alsc the drafting of the supplemental sale documents.

The Joint Administrators have instructed Turner Parkinson due to their increased expertise in this area and
specialist knowledge of pre-packaged sales of businesses in administration.

CAM

CAM, RICS registered valuers were formally instructed by the Joint Administrators on 6 September 2018 to assist
with the valuation of the assets. CAM have been utilised due to their expertise in insolvency valuations and asset
disposals.

CRM

CRM, RICS registered valuers were farmally instructed by the Joint Administrators on 6 September 2018 to assist
with the valuation of the book debts. CRM have been utilised due to their expertise in insolvency valuations and
asset disposals.

Champion Accountants LLP (“Champion™)

Champion Accountants LLP have been retained to assist with pre appointment tax matters and the preparation
of the Statement of Affairs, due to their historical knowledge of the Company and the cost efficiency in retaining
them to assist the Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators will formally instruct Champion shortly.

Details of this firm's policy regarding the choice of advisors and the basis for their fees are given in Appendix H.

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following
objectives:

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or (if this cannot be achieved);

(b) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in administration), or {if (a) and (b) cannot be achieved);

{c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

Jaint Administraters’ Report and Proposals



Vision on Design Limited - In Administration

6.2

6.3

6.4

7.1

7.2

73

74

7.5

76

77

8.1

8.2

8.3

The first objective is not capable of being achieved given the extent of historic liabilities.

The second objective is to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were to be wound up {without first being in Administration). It is considered that objective (b} will
be achievable as realisations are greater than those anticipated had the company had been wound up. In addition
the transfer of 53 staff has mitigated any claims that may arise on insolvency

The third objective is to realise property in order to make a distribution to the secured creditor. This objective has
been achieved as Close IF have been repaid in full under the terms of their security.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the objective of Administration are attached at Appendix A.

Ordinarily the Joint Administrators would seek a decision from the Company's creditors as to whether they
approve the Proposals. However, in this case, as there is little likelihood of a dividend being available for
unsecured creditors, there is no requirement to seek such z decision from creditors.

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may however request the
administrators to seek a decision from the Company's creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals. Such
a request must be delivered to the administrators within 8 business days of the date on which this report was
delivered. The deemed date of delivery of this repart is given on the front page of this report. Please note that
security must be given for the costs of convening the requisitioned decision.

If such a decision is requisitioned, creditors will again be invited to consider the appointment of a creditors’
committee and to vote on the Joint Administrators’ Proposals as set cut at Appendix A.

In the event that no such request is received, the Proposals will be deemed to have been approved in accordance
with Rule 3.38(4) of the Insolvency (England and Wales} Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). Where this is the case,
notification of the date on which the Proposals were deemed to have been approved will be given to creditors as
soon as reasenably practicable after the expiry of the period for requisitioning a decision referred to in 1.5 above.

Once approved, the affairs of the Company will be managed in accordance with the Proposals and financed out
of asset realisations.

Once the Administration has been finalised, and if there are insufficient funds available to allow a distribution to
unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators will file a Notice with the Registrar of Companies that the Company
be dissolved. Alternatively, if there are assets stilt to be realised or investigations concluded but there wili be no
return to unsecured creditors, the Company may be placed into Compulsory Liquidation.

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of administrators ordinarily ceases to have effect at the end of the period of one year from the
date of their appointment.

In certain circumstances it may be necessary to extend the Administrators’ term of office. In the circumstances
of this case, this may be done for a specified period not exceeding twelve months with the consent of the secured
creditor of the Company.

We do not believe that an extension to the administration will be necessary in this case.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Vision on Design Limited - In Administration

9.1

9.2

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-administration costs are defined as:

s Fees charged; and
+ Expenses incurred

by the Administrator, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before the company entered
Administration (but with a view to its doing so). “Unpaid pre-administration costs™ are pre-administration costs
which had not been paid when the company entered Administration.

Time charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators, their agents and solicitors in the period prior
to their appointment are summarised balow:

r
t
H
i

Charged by

Services provided

Total
amount
charged

£

Who payments
made by

Amount
unpaid
£

E

! Leonard Curtis

Providing insclvency advice to
the  Company, obtaining
financial information in order to
formulate  strategy  and
attendance at Company’s
premises. The Joint
Administrators also undertook
numerous key meetings with
the Directors. The Joint
Administrators assisted in the
markeling of the Company,
negotiation of the sale of the
business and assets, liaising
with secured creditors and
dealing  with  appointment
formalities.

35,966.50

nia

35,866.50

I

CRM

Valyation of the debtor ledger

[ 10,000.00

]

Nil

| n/a

| 10,000.00

CAM

Valuation of the physical
assefs

12,000.00

Nil

nia

12,000.00

Turner Parkinson

Dealing with sale contract and
the  accompanying  sale
documents and dealing with
appointment  formalities. In
addition they provided advice
inrespect of the RBSIF security
and Close IF.

| 11,250.00

Nil

nfa

11,250.00

| Total

| £69,216.50

f

!
i

Nif

I n/a

t

["£69,216.50

9.3

94

Enclosed at Appendix D is an analysis of the Joint Administrators’ pre-administration costs. The analysis shows
that total pre-administration time costs of £35,966.50 have been incurred which represents 94.3 hours at a rate

of £381.41,

Work undertaken by Lecnard Curtis

In the pericd prior to Administration, Leonard Curtis provided insolvency advice to the Company and carried out
an assessment of its financial position with a view to establishing the appropriate insolvency procedure for the

Company.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Vision on Design Limited - In Administration

95

9.6

87

9.8

8.9

9.10

The Joint Administrators evaluated the Company’s financial position and advised that the Company was insolvent
as it was unable to pay its liabilities as and when they fell due evidenced by HMRC arrears and intended
enforcement action from creditors.

The work undertaken included but was not limited to:

o Advising the Company on which insolvency process would be most appropriate;

o Dealing with all formalities relating to the appointment of Administrators;

» Obtaining the Company's relevant financial information;

o Liaising with the secured creditor;

o Marketing the business by way of advertising on our website and the website of our insfructed agents;
o Liaising with interested parties;

« Corresponding with agents in obtaining an update on the Company's ledger position,

» Assessing the creditor pressure;

¢ Providing advice with regards to the winding up position;

+ Negotiating the sale of the business and assets; and

e Dealing with all formalities relating to the sale of the business, including review of the draft sales
documentation.

Enclosed at Appendix D is an analysis of the Joint Administrators' pre-administration costs. The analysis shows
that total pre-administration time costs of £35,966.50 have been incurred which represents 94.3 heurs at a rate
of £381.41.

Work undertaken by CAM

CAM were instructed by Leonard Curtis on 6 September 2018 to provide a valuation of all of the Company’s
physical assets. The work carried out included:

¢ Marketing of the business and assets;

+ Liaising with management of the Company to obtain details of the Company owned assets;
» Altendance on site to prepare an inventory of the assets held; and

» Asset valuation and subseqtent recommendation of sale.

Work undertaken by CRM
CRM were instructed to provide an assessment of the Company’s debtor ledger. The work carried out included:

Liaising with RBSIF in retation to the amount owed,;

Obtaining the correct ledger figures; and

Providing the Joint Administrators with an assessment in relation to their findings of the debtor
ledger, and the prospect of any surplus.

Work undertaken by Turner Parkinson
The work undertaken by Turner Parkinson included:

Drafting, amending and producing the Sale and Purchase Agreement;

Liaising with the Purchasers solicitor with regards to sales documentation;
Producing the Nofice of Intention to Appeint Administrators and filing in Court; and
Preducing the Notice of Appointment and filing in Court.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Vision on Design Limited - In Administration

9.11

10

101

10.2

10.3

104

10.5

10.6

10.7

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs {set out above) as an expense of the Administration is subject
to the approval of the appropriate class of creditors, separately to the approval of the Administrators’ Proposals.
In this case, the Joint Administrators are required to seek the approval of the secured creditor to this resolution.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS
General

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed either as a percentage of the value with which
they have to deal (‘a percentage basis’), as a set amount, or by reference fo the time properly given by the Joint
Administrators and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a Fees Estimate. A combination of these bases
may be fixed, with different bases being fixed in respect of different things done by the Joint Administrators.
Additionally, where a percentage basis is fixed, different percentages may be fixed in respect of different things
done by the Joint Administrators.

Approval by appropriate body

The Joint Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors. In such circumstances, responsibility for approving the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration lies with the Creditors’ Committee (if there is one); or if none (or the Committee does not make the
requisite determination): each secured creditor of the Company; or where the Joint Administrators intend to make
a distribution to preferential creditors: each secured creditor of the Company and a decision of the preferential
creditors.

In the absence of a Creditors’ Committee being established in this case, approval will be sought from the secured
creditors and the outcome will be reported to &ll creditors in due course.

Infermation to be given to creditors

The Joint Administrators wish, in this case, to seek the secured creditors' agreement to their remuneration being
fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a Fees
Estimate. Prior to seeking approval of this basis, the Joint Administrators are required to provide all known
creditors with their Fees Estimate and details of the expenses that they consider will be, or are likely to be,
incurred during the administration ("Statement of Likely Expenses’}.

The Fees Estimate

The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate for the whole of the Administration is set out at Appendix E. It includes
the following:

¢ Details of the work that the Joint Administrators and their staff propose to undertake;
¢ The hourly rate or rates that the Joint Administrators and their staff propose to use; and
o The time that the Joint Administrators anticipate that each part of the work wilf take.

Details of the Joint Administrators’ time costs to 3 November 2018 have also been included for comparison
purposes. In summary, time costs of £21,994.50 have been incurred to 3 November 2018 which represents 68.9
hours at an average rate of £319.22 per hour.

The total amount of time costs as set out in the Fees Estimate is £79,945.50. Once approved by the appropriate
body of creditors, the remuneration drawn by the Joint Administrators must not exceed this total amount without
prior approval. It should be noted that in some instances paymenit of these costs will be limited to the amount of
realisations available in the administration.

The Fees Estimate is based upon information currently available to the Joint Administrators, Based upon this
information, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that the Fees Estimate will be exceeded. However should
information come to light during the course of the administration which means that the Joint Administrators wil

. Jaint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Vision on Design Limited - In Administration

10.8

10.9

10.10

10.11

11

1.1

11.2

1.3

be required to undertake work not envisaged at the time that the Fees Estimate was provided, it may be necessary
for the Joint Administrators to revert to secured creditors for further approval.

Details of the firm’s charge-out rates and policy regarding the recharge of disbursements, staff allocation, support
staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix H.

Further guidance may be found in “A Creditors' Guide to Administrators’ Fees™ which may be downloaded using
the following link:

hitps://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees

If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please email recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk or contact Anne
Jack of this office on 0161 831 9999.

Statement of Likely Expenses

The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses is set out for creditor information at Appendix F. To assist
creditors’ understanding of this information, it has been separated into the following categories:

(i) Standard Expenses:; this category includes expenses payable by virtue of the nature of the Administration
process and / or payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements.

(ily Case Specific Expenses: this category includes expenses likely to be payable by the Joint Administrators in
carrying out their duties in dealing with issues arising in this particular case. Also included within this category
are costs that are directly referable to the administration but are not paid to an independent third party (and
which may include an element of allocated costs). These are known as “Category 2 disbursements” and
they may not be drawn without the approval of the secured creditors in the same way as fees and the secured
creditors will be contacted directly in this respect. The basis of the calculation of their recharge is detailed in
Appendix H.

Further Updates

The Joint Administrators will provide creditors with an indication of whether the remuneration anticipated to be
charged by them is likely to exceed the Fees Estimate, and if so the reasons for this, in their subsequent reports.
Information will also be provided in subsequent reports on whether the expenditure detailed in the Statement of
Likely Expenses has been or is likely to be exceeded and the reasons why.

ESTIMATED QUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

In order to assist the various classes of creditors in assessing the quantum of any dividend which may or may
not be payable to them, we have produced an Estimated Outcome Statement. This is attached at Appendix G.

The Estimated Outcome Statement assumes the following:

a) That asset realisations are in fine with those estimated at Appendix B;

b} That the Joint Administrators’ fees estimate (as detailed at Appendix E) is approved and is not exceaded,;
ang

¢} That the expenses of the administration are as set out in the Statement of Likely Expenses at Appendix F
and are not exceeded.

In summary:
o Secured creditors — | can confirm that Close IF have been repaid in full.

e Preferential creditors — As stated previously, it is not anticipated that there will be any preferential claims in
the Administration.

« Unsecured creditors - it is anticipated that there will be insufficient funds to pay a dividend to unsecured
creditors after disbursing the costs of the Administration.

Joint Administrators” Report and Proposals



Vision on Design Limited - In Administration

12 RELEASE OF ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

121 As soon as all outstanding matters in the Administration have been attended to it is anticipated that we will file a
notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the Company will move
automatically to dissolution.

122 The appointment of the Joint Administrators will cease as soon as this notice is issued.
12.3  Itis ordinarily for the creditors to fix the date upen which the Joint Administrators are discharged from liability in
respect of any action of theirs during the Administration. However, as it is considered that there is little prospect

of a dividend to unsecured creditors in this case, we are required to obtain approval to this resclution from the
secured creditor. The appropriate class of creditor will be contacted directly in this respect.

13 CONCLUSION
131 Itis important that you give careful attention to this report and its Appendices.

13.2  Creditors will be advised of the outcome on the deemed approval of the Proposals in due course.

Should you have any queries or require any further clarification please contact Anne Jack at my office, in writing.
Electronic communications sheuld alsc include a full postal address.

For and on behalf of
VISION ON DESIGN LIMITED

JULIEN IRVING

JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Andrew Poxon is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under office holder number
8620 and Julien Irving is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under office holder
number 13092

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without parsonal liability.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals



Vision on Design Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

It is proposed that;

1.

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration.

If appropriate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to the approval of
a Company Volunfary Arrangement (“CVA”) or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to the Company.

If appropriate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. It is
further proposed that Andrew Poxon and/or Julien Irving be appointed (Joint} Liquidator(s) of the Company
and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be exercised by both or either of them. NB. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidater, provided that the nomination is made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are
approved.

Alternatively, if appropriate, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Para 65 (3) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 {(as amended) for permission to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors within the
Administration.

In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as soon as all matters relating
to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company should be dissolved.

The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may have
against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or former
advisers of the Company.

The Company may be placed into compulsory liquidation in circumstances where assets are still to be realised
or investigations concluded yet there will be no return to unsecured creditors. In these circumstances it is
further proposed that Andrew Poxon andfor Julien Irving be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the Company
and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators
may he exercised by both or either of them.

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as contained in
Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose
of the Administration.

Jaint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Vision on Design Limited - in Administration

APPENDIX B
ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 9 OCTOBER 2018

Notes Book value In Administration

£ E
Assets specifically pledged
Goodwill 1 Nil 5,000
Book Debts 2 431 ,929 284,524
less; Close Invoice Finance 2 {220,707) {283,524)
Surplus as regards fixed charge holder (c/f) 211,222 6,000
Financed Assets 3 375,000 208,000
less: Finance Companies {183,000} (183,000)
Surplus as per Financed Assets {(c/f) 211,222 6,000

403,222 31,000
Assets not specifically pledged
Surplus from fixed charge haolder {b/d) 211,222 6,000
Equity in Financed Equipment {b/d) 3 192,000 25,000
Plant and Machinery (unencumbered) 4 103,301 27,500
Office Equipment 5 51,655 10,000
Stock and Work In Progress 6 65,000 25,000
Vehicles 7 58,388 26,500

681,566 120,000
Preferential creditors 8 Nil Nil
Net property available for prescribed part 681,566 120,000
Prescribed part calculation 9 n/a n/a
Available for unsecured creditors 681,566 120,000
Unsecured creditors
H M Revenue & Customs 10 {385,000) (385,000)
Connected company " (1,675,961) (1,675,961)
Trade and expense creditors 12 {629,434) (629,434)
Total value of unsecured creditors (2,690,395) (2,690,395)
Estimated deficiency as regards unsecured creditors (2,008,829) (2,570,395)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Vision on Design Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX B (CONTINUED)

NOTES TO THE ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

All book values have been taken from the Company’s latest financial information or from valuations obtained upon
administration by independent valuers. It should be noted that no provision has been made for the costs and
expenses of the administration.

1. Goodwill
A sale of the goodwill was completed on our appointment in the sum of £5,000.

The value achieved for the goodwill was after a period of marketing, where no formal offers were received
from any party other than the Purchaser. The value has been determined on the open market.

Should a sale not have been completed to the Purchaser, then we do not expect that any value would
have been achieved in respect of the goodwill.

2. Book Debts
The book value figure for the debtors have been taken from the Company records. It should be noted that
these debts are subject to an invoice finance agreement with Close, who were owed £220,707.48 and
€71,514.41 on our appointment.
At the date of the Joint Administrators appeintment, the Company held a gross funded ledger of £431,929.
A sum of £220,707.48 and €71,514.41 (converted to £62,660.93 using the Bank of England exchange
rate of 0.8762 as at 9 October 2018) remained outstanding to Close on our appointment.

The Purchasers offer included £1,000, plus RBSIF / Close IF's indebtedness, for the debtors. This offer
was subsequently recommended for acceptance by CRM.

3 Financed Equipment

The book value of the financed plant & machinery has been estimated from information detailed in the
management accounts as at 31 July 2018.

The Company held 4 vehicles which were subject to asset finance agreements.

CAM conducted a review of the agreements and also provided a valuation of these vehicles after
repayment of the asset finance. CAM estimated these vehicles to have a value of between £21,000 and
£26,500.

A sale of the equity in the vehicles was completed on our appointment in the sum of £25,000.

4, Piant and Machinery {unencumbered)

The book value of the plant & machinery has been taken from the management accounts as at 31 July
2018.

It should be noted that the gross value of the plant & machinery (including financed and unencumbered)
totals £478,301.

CAM advised that the unencumbered plant & machinery had a value of between £10,000 and £27,500.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Vision on Design Limited - In Administration

A sale of the equity in the unencumbered plant and machinery was completed on our appointment in the
sum of £27,500,

5. Office Equipment

The book value of the office equipment has been taken from the management accounts as at 31 July
2018.

CAM advised that these assets had a value of between £4,000 and £10,000.
A sale of the office equipment was completed on our appointment in the sum of £10,000.
6. Stock and Work In Progress
The book value of the stock & WIP has been estimated by the directors.
CAM held discussions with the directors with regards the stock & WIP held by the Company. It was
estimated that stock with a book value of £65,000 was held. After deducting provisions for unpaid stock,
stock held for over 12 months and costs of removal.
CAM provided an estimate of value of between £Nil and £25,000.
A sale of the stock and work in progress was completed on our appointment in the sum of £25,000.

1. Vehicles

The book value of the vehicles has been taken from the management accounts as at 31 July 2018, It
should be noted that the vehicles are subject to asset finance agreements.

The Company held 4 vehicles which were subject to asset finance agreements. CAM conducted a review
of the agreements and also provided a valuation of these vehicles after repayment of the asset finance.
CAM estimated these vehicles to have a value of between £21,000 and £26,500

A sale of the equity in the vehicles was completed on our appointment in the sum of £26,500.

8. Preferentiat Creditors

The eonly categories of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages
and accrued holiday pay and certain pension contributions.

No preferential creditors are anficipated.

9. Prescribed Part Calculation
The Insolvency Act 1986 provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after
15 September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the company's net property (after
costs and preferential creditors) available to the unsecured creditors and not distribute it the floating
charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured claims.

The methed of calculating the prescribed part is given below:

Where the net property does not exceed £10,000
50% of that property

Where the net propetly exceeds £10,000

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Vision on Design Limited - In Administration

10.

1.

12,

50% of the first £10,000, plus 20% of the property which exceeds £10,000, up to a maximum prescribed
part of £600,000.

As the secured creditor has been copied in full under their fixed charge, there is no requirement to
calculate a prescribed part.

H M Revenue & Customs

This figure has been taken from the Company’s books and records. This claim should not to be regarded
as an agreed amount.

Shareholder funds

This figure has been taken from the Company's books and records. This claim should not to be regarded
as an agreed amount.

Trade and expense creditors

Creditor amounts have been taken from the Company’s books and records. Creditor claims should not
be regarded as agreed amounts.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



sjesodoid pue Modey SICIenSIIWpPY Juior

00°000'ST I THD 12159 moy ajesia1eM LE-EE 3snoH a8nyay 2ACJB50) pao uoidwey)
00'Z8s XZssM F1GVLSNNT s183Y uoyInoH 3jded ||BH uoyEnoH asNOH YamIes dT13INs113)
00'09 NY0 TZON aJlysweysuiloN ABM Yo 3SNOH 3I8UED ueadoan3 Jo8ue)
9T'eEY VHS LTAS uopng 1aylepy J|]2uU35 SPOoA P37 sWiid 3AnealD
S1e] PIO 3YL

98'L91'? IST LT I9)ssyaueiy 3led piojjel] pecy ss=uinb Ho PECY |3.015a palwWn
dnoug 181314 apimAluno)
86'96T Ydb 0EOA 0N dooy uoyl|y 950[) Xepny eg 182113(3 43D
9£'SL9 S8 TL) uay Ainguaued 199415 SUBISUNQ 1S ¥S/ES uonRnNsucy 459
81°6¢C MIS LTdM SUYSHIOA 153M Aspeg peod piojpelg ISNOYIIEA [B1USY sHog 439
88°ZTS ZHT 0151 spsal ‘PY 98Ul UOLIAS SaAIBS DISEAN IN'RE
6£'10Z dd¥ ZdH SU3H pealsdway pwaH puj auel poom 82 - 1L (D3dsvung}
5|eia1N Aejdsig umougg
95'55T YITSLS  2NYDHIOA Ynos faisuseq yan:eq peoy ayipe)y s3ljddng [e1snpuj ddve
0760t MY 0T HIpieD apiIsJareM [eude) 3Al(Q Jnouley ¢ Q/q s3v1nsas
UOBULIOJU| STHPEIIY
09°59€'L NUSTIM SIYSHOA ISIM ENERTIN 23plg Angloy SIfIW 28pLg AINGUOH ¢ Mun P Saysiul4 3ARUIRYY
$9'0€L°L Qv L85 Xass53 w2puag YUION peOY [iIH SIua) Ot pauL suole||esuj
Jydesy suos||y
67069 29¢€ 95 PIRI=YS PeCY BABDE|RY P¥1 s1aude |2qy
6T 81t DI Sdm SYSHIOA 1SBM Hassp Aepp Jauiy paluwI ooy
08CZTE MYS 9C0A UIYSHIOA YUON YO A pecy wWeyweig z1 SUBIIISPUIA UJBYLION TV
8T°68S'T NN9 £S5 X3553 B35 UO puayinog Aepp uoneny }Jed ssaursng Ja1sedue T jun panwi se(diy
DO'CEL V8 LTAM SIYSHIOA IS3M ALlvd PEOY |lBf Lt P
{dN) awdinby 2414 92y
slieyly -~ $53.ppyY aweN

10 JUBW=aleS

lad

NOLLISOd TVIONYNI4 Q31VINILST FHL 04 LSIT SHOLIa3yd
{(Q3NNILNOD) 8 XIANIddY

UORBJSIUIWPY U] - pajiwr] ubisaq uo uoIsIA



slesodoid pue pJoday SI0JRNSILIUPY oD

00'8tE VEE M SNYSHIOA 153 PlRUaEM, 350() J=p|e) j4ed J9p|e] § Hun [28eN auyany

66LET'O dnoug yessiooy

2L 0E9 ©NS SAD $131434 WEYPOOA YINos 31E353 peoy syciaueg OT-g ‘asnoH wopsury | ssiddng jeLasnpu) wopSuiy
|BLIISNPU| UIDISE]

00 EOT'E VT 6THN y|joHoN weyaJaq PY [EIDIAWWOD 8 15Inyd23g P11 [eu3Isnpu| yder

ET'592 d16Z4M  2IYDII0A 1S3 PIRLEYeM A Mmeysueld {1e214329)3} uoUIH e[

95Ot IXL 649 YUOMLLIE] 21E153 [BLASNPU| 19)|day T asnoH Jaghd pauwn uopeiodio)

peoy playyan Bulioo |el3snpul

00'LTT AD6 8QH SUIYSYICA 153M Aajwi3 aueq sAa Wed ssaulsng Asjwi e/ psuwin

BAUIYSHIOA SIINAIDS BUSIBAH

0€°/68'T VS6 SAM SAYSHI0A 159 RIssO ajelsy £3un SWJojie|d UCZIOH
PU[ PGOMPUNDY

08°6t6 430 SdMm BUYSHIOA 153 1assQ 3peled Yinos 1g 533lniBs

a8eJen UoS 13 PYIUIH 4

$T°0v9 Oy €0 Aauing uapiew manN aJenbs sadigen 313U3D 5371AIRS PaJeyS | JUAWIINIIY IsI|enads sAeH
1S ‘9SnoH sAeH

06°008'y dv 151 spad 832]d UoIBuljlaM T d11

JUBWINNIIY BAERID) S50|D

05°46 Ut 851 BJIYSHIOA ISBM spas] Aepr (nyiie Lz LFEETLET)

£0°€8S'T ANT T4M PlRlEM WIS IS T2 1UBunInIIaY 3doy) 1544

18'60¢t {EJ13I3|3 UOSpUNWIP]

O pSH'EL 186 8TdH  =Aysewysupng uopua.) Buoi ealy Aemaldply ¢ wun P11 43Mm0d (NN} O¥4003
[eLISNpU| UOpURLD)

79'STLLL NNg 99N Xasa|ppliA piojuzaun Aempiald 4 uun PI1 Yseasoy,/Wda

81°09¢ S[6 SAM  BJIYSHIOA ISIM 1ass0 peoy pjalasem 99 uoIsIAg S3|qewnsuo) doysApog P (PlryaxEM) 4NT

00'8LE Iy SNH (InH peoy s8uidieH ¢ yedheldsig

00vIl puefdu] IYSHIOA YInos Jasenuoq 199.15-3-4oIMpY Yded s5auUISNg Y2IMpY ‘ST HUN Palwi] J2No3 HA
URO) Yied HoImpy

16840 49¢ 0TS QUIYSHIOA 1SN Sp=29} peoy ez3q £uun laquiny Jsyjepn aAID

00°089'T A88LTdH syong weyuappeH peoy swey] 213497 s5auisng WeyuappeH PR3

5]|e35U] aaeds aAneals

0T'9/1'T NS STNS AAYSHIM weyuaddiys yuomyuLg pu3 Aemasned ‘asnoH LWnpun 1583 yUON 8)007)

0009 HIB 6510 weyp|0 Aepn alepaam] yleqd ssaujsng jueg mopesiy dnoJo JueIsuOD

0L°656CT MSP SO As|poom 1sej peoy As|pesH QT Yiegd As|pesH T Uun B3 ANAND

uonjesIuILPY uj - paywi ubisaq uo uoisip




S|BSOdeld puB Hoday SI0)RNSIIWIPY Julop

e L0T'E2 44 ZTAM BUIYSHIOA ISBM, Aingsmag Wed N0 S$01) MEYS T HUN PN
$$aUISHe SS04D mMeys $321AJBG UOIINGLISIQ winjes
19°969 36 8ML X2953IPPIN piojjuaig  peoy 1S3 1e349 056 159/ 31044 p/p P37 N uaaly-A1ayes
L6'LES 148 ZZvd [1A0aA Hed SnuaAY peay 132dIQ X)ymalss
$S3UIShY BUO}SPUNOH
ov'eie MH9 773 uocAaQ Aynoms|oH jled A2 JEWIE] JDAY ‘SIUN SSAUISNG LN 1238udis
ssauIshg aue s3|goq
£2'788°'T UG SAM  BHUSHIOA ISOM Nasso Aepp Jaup OF 139550 T 1unN BuiBexaed uosdwig
00'ZLE NNP TED pus3plg 1ejAuad snusay [ajuey) zg SUBIS moquiey
00'2TL'6 NV8 ETLA AaLng a8plgAam 198115 Jsyeq Qe B5N0oH salujoH paywn
juledolny wnjuenp
8¢'89¢ SO LTIN JESCETTRINETY Jded pJoyes] 3Inuany saua4e|) yied asudisyul utodisam s Hun Aeydsig prueligd
YS6LT'T 306 4TM ucpuoq 399435 sawer Jaddn T (asuadr aisnW) -1dd
0%'99% 38T TZNA 3dIysujooun yZnosogsules 2Je413] a3u04 €T SJUBHNSUO) jYd Aolid
05'52T vMI 9104 UIYSHIOA 159M A9jdulg aueq uodep yed A3jlepA Ry 9-§ sa3as padeuen 44
0008L'E AH9 9ZNd a3e33|0d peoy suonig }Jed $59UIsNq SU03IQ D HUN paywn
Pafoud Isiuondanag
00'96¢ Dd0 9T D40 9TIN ‘PIoyelL PO ‘peoy 100jE) ‘ashoH pueyeo dnoJo eIpay H d
0z’ Z60'Y XN A pe’yJayles] Aepp uAwigz ‘asnoH uAw.g Ypa43 winlwzig
SOELZTT aot €€9 diyseiue] Uamieq 19348 yuomyong 79 X08 Od P17 vonRngusi] Xadsiag
FA: WA 406 OTHY HOB6 OTHY X355N5 1S3 A3 |mes) Aepp uoidwonn soydeagiaded
68°€E08 SSSTIST SJIYSHIOA IS [eEE] 8.Jenbg puepRsa payiwin
pieog g Jaded 1013044
88°€8T'C 4dB SdM SJIYSHIOA 1S3M 19550 19205 jueq 3sNOH AL 13sSO
98'65£'9C AH9 £14 1asJoq YInowAapn peoy Adassapy P31 sJ2|le19Y 400 MaN
6E'9Y6 d9¥ 89N weyduon Aemsied ajepsie|D ujod ajepsie|o Z1-0T Wun {uayssau) swaAsis Uy
00'0LZ N3£L 8154 |oislg U23i5 suosiawy IRl A1k 3y uinbajieH T P11 |oAiue] 153 AU
00°809'T MHZ ETdH  3hyswieydupiong BqWOIAM YSIH PeCY MoqJeH 87T P¥7 42121y uinbauuey
¥o'1L6 136 TTdM SUIYSHOA ISTM Aungsmag aueq abtoy [ RTRILE N
SuuaauiBug augew
00°ZT ay6 £ag piojpelg 332435 UDHRWIWEH ISNOH UOMBAWWEH wioJIspun]
00°'SLE DYE EdL aiysdoays pioji=L Jed pIojels UoIBII0SSY AlXSnpu| BUlLYEl) ayL vinayl

uoneASIUNUPY U] - paywrT ubiSag uo UoISIA




sjesodold pue Lodey SIOJBASILILPY WIof

€¥'89t'9¢ NIT ZW 135U suapaen Bunds or Alam piempd jueg spAof

00°000°S8E IS ZING X9SSNS 1S9, Sujyriom peoy ucySuriieg 3snoH 23p1g uoiduiing JHWH

00°196°6/9'T S5 SIM AIYSHIOA ISAIM, 1assQ 153 pui Jliuung |ned sBUIploH © »d
poompunoy 9 1un

00°0 sajey (92140 uopuo}

AIEMYINCS 3 YI9qLUET

98TV ¥1 (2230

UOpUCT) SMIA SMIYDIEH

00°000'88T INT 233 uopuol aWaAey 5@y SUYD jueg [euoiRUIBIU|

Asngsuld TET uoIUf UISISaM

v ZIZ'E NLT 94M FEREREN ESCITE ] Aepp 9BpLgxo4 3SNOH 55594 [211323|7 55594

JELISNPU| UOIUBLUION
00'88S NQA9 ZIST ANYSHIOA ISIM spaa pEOY Sp|alymon NiBd [BLIShPU| 2IOWY1ET $Z/ET suun JuiSeyied 350y INYM
00'STE 0P 437 T4M ‘plEM FEEYITS 3UQ plalAYEM 5212y $53UISNY SINUDAIY - SRIIAIAS Ajelodio) {12UN0Y) plaIJIYEM
uoung ‘0oL ¥og Od

10°0T9°0E org z11d weying ‘o) 3[158) plEuleg SYJOM BADID P11 (256D

piEUIEG} SUOS ] YIS WA

PELBLT d33 eXH BIYSHIOA ISBM, XvdlvH lIH A3jeH SHIOM pla1ueg P saAeH wiel||ip

00'+0£'T NDEBNQ  2JIYsHJOA yanos Jaiseauoq ‘Aappany  {1odlily pooH uiqoy) SHISE|g U] SUTISIA S211sk|d U] SUOIsIA
HNoJ eY2a £ WUn

oraTs'y ZdS OT4M BIYSHIOA ISIM plojaise) 3Ueq syoyy anuad uonnginsig Bodoung {in)

P11 Modsues| JISBUWERIA

00°'S00'Y puUBLIBZIMS Yaequaziamyas 1 osseqasury ov 1N
‘€098

00'700T Y1r STS] spaz PEOY 3104 Yled 83140 3o 1|EH »31mioy panwI Anaag pay 3N

ooserTI 4SS TIS1 Spag] oueT apisyled }led ajooigqysy YT uun (s421n03)p1]

$83|AI8S JaUSURL ]

00'809°T AST LVM adiysay) uJoauny Aled Jouey HNo) INCWASS g elpaiN d1

00018 UNZPAH  3JIYSHIOA 1S3 pIalssappnH adpLg a8enuwLy Yeg 3240 I[N 5340049 “FL 2140 ‘BT HUN P Asuelnsuo) sod1auis

09°TTL'S HHO 8N3 aliysplogiaH junysayy peoy Swiealy syl paywn

pu3 peasweld 9 suoneunwwo) Asjung

00°€99°7 NX0 85 PIaI=YS a50[) p|aljpealg § SJjus) sadiAas paieys SUEINGUWY Uyor IS

05°£80°T Asueynsue? udissq uIws

00°56T 1318 S4M BUIYSHITA ISaM nassQ DAL SPUBRSIIH B uswhiieq

$J3410Jg POOMIBA|IS

00091 Bupjoed Lews

uoneJsiuIupy uj - paju ubisaq uo uojsiA




sesodoid pue podsy SIOjRnSIUIWpY Julop

8102 1290390 6 U0 Pajeald ainjuaqap e jo Aem Aq AJunaas pjoy aaueulq 8910AU| 350]7) 19JON

vt 616°9ST'E [E10L
00°000'€E8T X4E TW Jaisayouely 19345 A9jsol 08 Jaueuy
1955Y 549yloug asc|)
00%ZSE8Z X4E T 491S3YDUEW 193415 AQ(SOIN 08 3JUBUI4 3310AU| 350D
000 ZMb 0TAD Aeg jipled IAQ JN0QJEH E suonsaj|os snipelly 0/5 paywn
JIUBULY S3I0AU| plemay
000 SOE T35 uopuo] 1S Jaydiey piaeq P17 $3Yl0Ug SJaydley
Asspuouiiag ‘smalA|
si1ayzieH ‘o1 xog
000 ray dtas uopuol £9/89 x0g Od 22IAJ3S S1J3URG ¢ SDNUIAJY HIEMUINOS |IPUNOY) Yiemyinosg

uoneASIUIWIPY U] - pajiwr] ubiSaq uo UOISIA




Vision on Design Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX C

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM
09 OCTOBER 2018 TO 22 NOVEMBER 2018

Statement Received to
of Affairs Date
£ £
RECEIPTS
Goodwill 5,000.00 416.67
Book Debts 284,524.00 283,607.34
Plant and Machinery {unencumbered) 27,500.00 2,291.66
Office Equipment 10,600.00 833.34
Stock and Work In Progress 25,000.00 2,083.33
Vehicles 26,500.00 2,208.33
Equity in Financed Eguipment 25,000.00 2,083.33
Licence Fee* Nil 18,759.16
312,283.16
PAYMENTS
Secured Creditors 283,624.00
283,524.00
BALANCE IN HAND 28,759.16

Notes

* The Licence fee will be paid over to the landlord shortly.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals



sesodold pue Joday SIOASILILLPY JUIof

yi8e 05'996'GE  E£¥6

0005y 00°0Sy 0l SONSS| PalEJal PNoY)
09'62% 0002£'S Gel 1aployabiey)
L1GLE 05'658°1 6S Sjuswnoop Jo uoljeiedald
78268 00088'1e 1SS uonenfeas asodind pue Absjeng
0.¢ee 00°'L0¥'9 Z6) JUBLISSSSSE [BlOUBUI4
3 3 ON
ajes Aoy 1509 SHUN
abesoay
[ejoL

S1S0J NOILVYLSININGY-3tid SYOLVYLSININGY INIOT 30 AMYANNS

a XION3ddY

uopelSUILpY uj - pajiwe ubisag uo uoisIp



Vision on Design Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX D (CONTINUED)

DETAILED ANALYSIS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Financial Assessment

Prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators, time was spent by all members of the case administration team
in relation to:

Meeting with the Directors;

Correspondence with agents in respect of the asset valuafion;
Assessing the Company's asset position;

Preparing an Estimated Outcome Statement;

Preparing cash flow forecasts;

Correspondence with the Company and obtaining financial information;
Reviewing and completing drawdown requests; and

Considering the options available to the Company in the circumstances.

Strategy & Purpose Evaluation

Time has been spent by all members of the case administration team, including senior members of Leonard Curtis in
formalising the strategy for the Administration. The time recorded to this category includes:

Establishing a case plan for dealing with the Company and the proposed Administration;

Collecting the information provided by the Company to assist in identifying the best courses of action;
Attending a number of meetings with the Company's directors;

Providing details cf the strategy for the Administration to the directors;

Providing updates to RBSIF / Close;

Preparing a strategy note for the secured creditors;

Conducting marketing activities for the Company;

Compiling the information for inclusion in the sales pack fer distribution to interested parties;
Formalising the engagement of the Joint Administrators and undertaking necessary ethical and conflict
reviews; and

Reviewing the terms of the Sale and Purchase Agreement.

Preparation of Documents

Time incurred in relation fo this category of work has involved the following:

Drafting a letter of engagement and ethical / conflict review paper work for review;

Overseeing the preparation of a Notice of Intention to Appointment an Administrator and its filing;
Printing off and reviewing the SPA and arranging for the signing of the documents;

Drafting and updating the Estimated Qutcome Statement, as appropriate; and

Setting up of the case file and completion of the pre-appointment requirements.

Chargeholder

Time has been recorded under this category in relation to the following:

Producing a Strategy Note in relation to information prior to the Administration;
Attending meetings with the secured creditor;
Providing updates to the secured creditors in respect of the marketing activities and

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Vision on Design Limited - In Administration

o Liaising with RBSIF, providing them with a copy of the Strategy Note and providing an update in relation to
the progression of the Administration.

Court related issues
Time has baen recorded as follows:

» Drafting and filing the Notice of Intention to Appointment documents and filing at Court.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



5(es0do.d pue Hoday SIOJRASILILPY JUIOP

T6lE 05'766'1C 689 vLSLE 05'G6'6.L 4374
. . i £L20¢8 05269' ¢s
: - . V5962 000152 662
97'8L¢ 00°00%'9 0ez 99'6/2 00'0L1'8 062
- ) ) 9g'0ee 00'GL4'C ¥3
19°86C 00°228'L 29 £5'80¢ 05209'9 ¥z
00092 00°v6¥ 6l 99'cZe 000£6'C 06
0005 00'05¥ 0l 89vve 00'€2L'C 6.
ELErE 06°€28 174 Z¥eee 00620y 0z
£1'G9¢ 06'140'8 ove 1992 00°009'61 009
[44 %33 062657 al 19928 00°008'6 0ce
00092 00'veEe 6 62008 052592 a8
00092 00°94¥ o 82°80¢ 00'0L7'y 140
00°054 00'Sy € 6LTEE 005512 g1
3 3 ON 3 3 ON
ajes Ajnoy ajes Alinoy
aBeIony 1509 sjun oBelany 1809 sjun
eyl [ejoL
8107 YIGWIAON € OL AIUAUNINI A1VINILST $334

3 XION3ddY

ALVINILST S3Td SHOLVILSININAY INIOr

Jywadg asen g1y
suoiebnsaau] Gy

sBuly spads) Juewuioddy 1sod gLy
KBoyess g buiuueld :zLy
aunuioddy ;| 1y
UONBJISIUIPY [BIBUSS) :60Y
J3pJOH aInjuagaq :goY
Spi0|puET 90V

seIger 50V

SjossY 0V

SOUBINSY| :E0V

sluatAed g sidieoay zoy
malray 3 Alojels 1oy

uoRRSIUIWPY U] - paju ubisaq uo uoIsIA



Vision on Design Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX E (CONTINUED)
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES ESTIMATE
DETAILS OF WORK PROPOSED TO BE UNDERTAKEN
Statutory and Review

This category of activity encompasses work undertaken for both statutory and case management purposes. Whilst
this work will not directly result in any monetary value for creditors, it will ensure that the case is managed efficiently
and resourced appropriately, which will be of benefit to all creditors. The work to be carried out under this category
will comprise the following:

« Case management reviews. These will be carried out periodically throughout the life of the case. In the early
stages of the case this will involve weekly team meetings to discuss and agree case strategy and a month 1
review by the firm's Compliance team to ensure that alf statutory and best practice matters have been dealf with
appropriately. As the case progresses we will as a minimum carry out three monthly and six monthly reviews to
ensure that the case is progressing as planned. it is anticipated that there will be an initial month one review by
compliance and two additional reviews by the Joint Administrator and his staff;

Allocation of staff, management of staff, case resourcing and budgeting;
Review of time costs data to ensure accurate posting of time and to ensure compliance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9;

¢ Review of work carried out by more junior members of staff to ensure quality of work and adherence to standards,
legislation and best practice;

o The team is required under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 to review the Company's records
and consider information provided by creditors on the conduct all directors involved in the Company during the
three years leading up to the insolvency. This will result in the preparation and submission of statutory returns or
reports on all directors to the Insolvency Service. Evidence of unfit conduct can result in directors being
disqualified for periods of up to 15 years;

¢ Review of directors’ swormn statement of affairs and filing of document at Companies House in accordance with
statutory reguirements; and

+  Completion of case closing procedures at the end of the case.

Time to date has been spent reviewing the time costs data for inciusion in this report.
Receipts and Payments

This category of work will not result in a direct financial benefit for creditors. However, ciose monitoring of case bank
accounts is essential to ensure that bank interest is maximised where possible, estate expenses are properly
managed and kept to a minimum and amounts payable to creditors are identified and distributed promptiy.

e Opening of case bank account;
Management of case bank account(s) to ensure compliance with relevant risk management procedures;
Preparation of periodic receipts and payments accounts for inclusion in statutery reports. In fotal there will be
three periodic receipts and payments reports prepared for inclusion in this report and also two progress reports.
¢ Timely completion of alf post appointment tax and VAT returns; and
Managing estate expenses.

To date, time has been spent agreeing the pre appointment costs with CAM and CRM. In addition time has been
spent updating the estimated outcome statement to include the pre-appointment costs as agreed with CAM and CRM.

In addition time has been spent opening the case bank account, preparing and reviewing of the receipts and payments
account for inclusion in this report. The VAT 769 form also been completed and submitted to HMRC in respect of the
Company.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Vision on Deslign Limited - in Administration

Insurance, Bonding and Pensions

Insolvency Practitioners are obliged to comply with certain statutory requirements when conducting their cases. Some
of these requirements are in place to protect company assets (see insurance and bonding matters below), whilst
requirements in respect of company pension schemes are there to protect the pension funds of Company employees.
Whilst there is no direct financial benefit to Company creditors in dealing with these, close contro! of case expenditure
is crucial to delivering maximum returns to the appropriate class of creditor.

o (Calculation and request of Joint Administrators’ bond in accordance with the Insolvency Practitioners'
Regulations 2005. A Bond is a legal requirement on all administrations and is essentially an insurance policy to
protect creditors against the fraud or dishonesty of the Insolvency Practitioner. The bond is calculated by
reference to the value of assets which are estimated before costs to be available to unsecured creditors:

» Periodic review of bonding requirements ta ensure that creditors are appropriately protected. The bond is
reviewed upon each farge receipt of monies into the case and also at three month intervals in accordance with
best practice;

o  Completion and submission of statufory notifications under the Pensions Act 2004. This includes liaising with the
Company directors to establish the existence of Company pension schemes, making the statutory nofifications
under s22 and 120 of the pensions legislation; liaising with pensions providers to understand the nature of the
scheme, and submitting claims to the Redundancy Payments Service for reimbursement of unpaid contributions
to the scheme; and

e Liaising with pension companies to arrange for prompt wind up of schemes.

To date, time has been incurred discussing with the management of the Company the outstanding pension
contributions. Time has also been incurred calculating and request the bond in accordance with the Insolvency
Practitioners’ Regulations 2005. In addition, the 5.120 notice has been submitted to the pension provider and
regulators.

Assets

*  Agreeing strategy for realisation of Company assets. A pre-pack of the business and assets has been compieted;
Instruction of and fiaising with agents as required. CAM and CRM were instructed pre-appointment to prepare
valuations of the assets of the Company;

Liaising with Turner Parkinson and the Purchasers Solicitors in respect of the agreed SPA;

Liaising with Company's bankers re pre-appointment bank accounts;

Dealing with creditor queries in respect of potential claims for retention of title

Identification and return of third party assets; and

Identification and dealing with any assets subject to retention of titte (‘ROT").

® ¢ & ¢ @

To date time has been spent liaising with CAM re completion of the sale, corresponding with the pre-appointment
bankers in respect of the bank statements and balances. In addition time has been spent liaising with ROT creditors.
Liabilities

This category of time includes both statutory and non-statutory matters.

Stafutory

»  Processing of claims from the Company’s creditors the Company's books and records indicated that there were
91 unsecured creditors;

+ Preparation, review and submission of pre-appointment tax and VAT returns; and
Preparation and submission of periodic progress reports fo creditors - it is not anticipated that the Administration
would need to be extended and therefore it is anticipated that there will be one progress report issued shortly

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Vision on Design Limited - in Administration

after the 6 months anniversary of the administration and then a final report will be issued at the 12 month stage
of the administraticn.

Non-statutory

«  Dealing with enquiries from the Company’s creditors — there are 91 unsecured creditors in fotal and to date there
has been a number of queries from general creditors.

To date time has been spent drafting and issuing the SIP 16 letter to all known creditors, in addition the Joint
Administrator wrote to all known creditors shortly after the appointment providing them with the creditor web login
details to access the Joint Administrators reports and documents online.

Time has also been spent legging claims from two creditors and issuing a confirmation of debt to one creditor. In
addition time has been spent liaising with multiple creditors in respect of possible ROT claims.

Landlords

s Review of current leases in respect of Company premises;
»  Monitoring the licence to occupy; and
o Liaising with fandlords in respect of premises.

To date time has been spent reviewing the lease, preparing the licence to occupy and also entering into discussion
with the landlord in respect of the lease and the newco.

General Administration

¢  General planning matters;
+ Aranging collection and storage of company records; and
»  Dealing with general correspondence and communicating with directors and shareholders.

To date, time has been spent liaising with the Director in respect of the books and records of the Company, obtaining
the creditors details, arranging for the collection of the books and records and requesting updates on the bank account
position.

Further time has also been spent completing the initial director's checklist and issuing the letters requesting the
completion of the Statement of Affairs and the complefion of the Directors Questionnaires.

Appointment

Statutory notifications to creditors and other interested parties following the administrators’ appointment;
Arranging for the Notice of Appointment to be advertised in the London Gazette;

Circulating the creditor web details to the creditors and the shareholders; and

Preparation of case plan.

To date, time has been spent issuing the initial notices of appointment to all known creditors, filing the respective
appointment documents with Companies House and changing the registered office of the Company to the offices of
Leonard Curtis.

Time has also been spent arranging the advertisement of the Notice of Appointment in the London Gazette and
formalising a case plan.

Post Appointment Creditors’ Decisions

»  Preparation of Joint Administrators' Proposais for achieving a statutory purpose of the administration;

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals



Vision on Design Limited - In Administration

s Preparation of Fees Estimate and Statement of Expenses in accordance with Insolvency {Amendment) Rules
2015; and

o Convening a decision by correspondence to agree Fees Estimate with appropriate body of creditors;
Reporting on outcome of voting.

To date, time has been spent preparing the Joint Administrators' Proposals and preparing the Fees Estimate and
Statement of Expenses for inclusion in this report.

Investigations

e Collecting and reviewing the Company’s records; and -

¢  Conducting initial investigations into the Company's affairs/records to identify the possibility of further realisations
and enable the submission of refurns due under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986.

To date no time has been spent in this category.

Planning and Strategy

Time in this category will include regular reviews and updates in respect of the Administration to assess whether the
purpose of the Administration will be achieved.

Itis not anticipated that much time will be spent in this category other than a possible planning and strategy review.
Case Specific

This category of time may include specific queries in respect of the Company. It is not anticipated that much time will
be spent in this category however the Joint Administrators have accounted for nominal time to be spent.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Preposals



Vision on Design Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX F
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF LIKELY EXPENSES
Standard Expenses
Type Description Amgunt
AML Checks Elecironic client verification 10.00
Bond Fee insurance bond 260.00
Company Searches Extractio_n of company information from 10.00
Companies House
Document Hosting Hosting of documents for creditors 70.00
Software Licence Fee Case management system licence fee 87.00
Statutory Advertising Advertising 83.02
Storage Costs Storage of books and records 380.25
Total standard expenses 900.27
Case Specific Expenses
Type Description Amgunt
Legal Fees Costs of appointed solicitors 5,000.00
Staff Mileage Catggory 2 disb‘ursement requiring specific 100.00
creditor / committee approval
Accountancy Fees Costs of assisting with the prep_aration of the 5,000.00
statement of affairs and tax advice
Agents Fees Collection of books and records 2,000.00
Total case specific expenses 12,100.00

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




sesodol pue podsy SIOJRASILIWPY julop

O XIONIddV

%IIN

(92v'2)

IN

000.3
paindasun

%001

{¥82)
587

000.3
paindeg

(% © SE) Sje1 puspIIp pejews3

g xipuaddy Jod Joppalo 0) snp junowy

10JIpalo JO SSE|D 0} B|qe[IeAR POJRLUNSE Junowy

INJW3LVLS JWOILIN0O A3LVIILST

uoeASIUILPY U] - pajiwi] uBjsag uo UDISIA



Vision on Design Limited - In Administration

APPENDIXH
LEONARD CURTES POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The following Leonard Curtis policy information is considered to be relevant to creditors:

Staff Allocation and Charge Out Rates

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset. Other members
of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to maich the needs of the case. Time spent by secretarial and other
support staff on specific case related matters, e.g. report despatching, is not charged.

Where it has been agreed by resolution that the office holders’ remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by
the office holders and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a fees estimate, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6

minutes at the standard hourly rates given below.

With effect from 6 January 2014 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis:

§ Jan 2014 onwards Standard

£
Director 450
Senior Manager 410
Manager 1 365
Manager 2 320
Administrator 1 260
Administrator 2 230
Administrator 3 210
Administrator 4 150
Support 0

Office holders' remuneration may include costs incurred by the firm'’s in-house legal team, who may be used for non-contentious matters
pestaining to the insolvency appointment.

Subcontractors

Where we subcontract cut work that could otherwise be carried out by the office holder or histher staff, this will be drawn to the attention of
creditors in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged. An explanation of
why the work has been subcontracted out will also be provided.

Professional Advisors

Detaifs of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each is
based on hourly charge out rates, which are raviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements.

The choice of professionat advisors is based around & number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise in a particutar field,
the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic ocation.

Expenses

We are required to provide credifors with an estimate of the expenses we expect to be incurred in respect of an assignment and report back
to them on actual expenses incurred and paid in our periodic progress reports. There are two broad categories of expenses; standard
expenses and case specific expenses. These are explained in more detail below:

a)  Standard Expenses - this category includes expenses which are payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements
and therefore will generally be incurred on every case. They will include:

Type Description Amount

AML checks Electronic client verification in compliance with the | £5.00 plus VAT per individual
Money Laundering, Terrorist Financing and Transfer of
Funds {Information on the Payer) Regulations 2017
Bond / Bordereau fee | Insurance bond to protect the insolvent enlity against | £10.00 to £1,200.00 dependent on value of
and losses suffered as a result of the fraud or | assets within case

dishonesty of the P

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Vision on Design Limited - In Administration

Company searches

Extraction of company information from Companies
House

£1.00 per decument unless decument can
be accessed via the free service

Document hosting Hosting of documents for creditors/shareholders Type | First 100 | Every addtl 10
ADM | £14.00 £1.40
CvL £7.00 £0.70
MVL £7.00 £0.70
CPL £7.00 £0.70
CVA £10.00 £1.00
BKY £10.00 £1.00
VA £10 p.a. or £25 for life of case
Post re-direction Redirection of post from Company's premises {o office- | 0-3 months £204.00
holders' address 3-6 months £303.00
6-12 months £480.00
Software Licence fee | Payable to software provider for use of case | £87.00 plus VAT percase
management system
Statutory advertising | Advertising of appointment, notice of meetings etc.
- London Gazette £83.02 plus VAT per advert
- Other Dependent upon advert and publicaticn
Storage costs Costs of storage of case books and records £5.07 plus VAT per box per annum plus

handling charges

b)  Case-specific expenses - this category includes expenses (other than office-holders’ fees) which are likely to be payable on every
case but which will vary depending upon the nature and complexity of the case and the assets to be realised. They will include:

Type

Description

Amount

Agents' fees

Costs of appointed agents in valuing and realising
assets

Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT

Debt Collection fees

Costs of appointed debt collectors in realising debts

Generally agreed as a % of realisations
plus disbursements plus VAT

Legal fees Costs of extemally appointed solicitors. Will generally | Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT
comprise advice on validity of appointment, drafting of
sale contracts, advice on retention of fitle issues and
advice on any reviewable transactions.
Other dishursements See disbursements section below See disbursements section below
Disbursements

Included within both of the above categories of expenses are disbursements, being amounts paid firstly by Leonard Curtis on behalf of the
insolvent entity and then recovered from the entity at a [ater stage. These are described as Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements.

a) Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in
question and a payment to an independent third party. These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage,
telephone charges, travel expenses (excl. mileage), and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff. Category
1 disbursements may be drawn without prior approval.

b} Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appaintment in question but not to a payment to an
independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage. In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of external provision:

Internal photocopying

General slationery, postage, telephone etc
Storage of office files (6 years})

Business mileage

10p per copy

45p per mile

£100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
£81.25 per box

Category 2 dishursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Preposals



Vision on Design Limited - In Administration

Proof of Debt - General Form
Relevant date: 9 October 2018

Name of Company in Administration:

Company registered number:

1. Name of creditor {if a company, provide
registration number)

2. Correspondence address of creditor (including
email address)

3. Total amount of claim (£} at relevant date {include
any Value Added Tax)

4, If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, state amount (£)

5. Details of how and when the debt was incurred (if
you need more space attach a conltinuation sheet
to this form)

6. Details of any security held, the value of the
security and the date it was given

APPENDIX |
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
Rule 14.4

Vision on Design Limited

05778230

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




Vision on Design Limited - In Administration

7. Details of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the debt
relates

8. Details of any document by reference to which
the debt relates

9. Signature of creditor {or person authorised to act
on the creditor’s behalf}

10. Date of signing:

11. Address of person signing (if different from 2
above)

12. Name in BLOCK LETTERS

13. Position with, or relation to, creditor

Notes:

1. There is no need to attach them now but the office-holder may ask you to produce any document or other
evidence which is considered necessary to substantiate the whole or any part of the claim, as may the
chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision procedure.

2. This form can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name in block capitals and sending
the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been previously notified
fo the office-holder. If completing on behalf of the company, please state your relationship to the company.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals



Vision on Design Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX J

INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE
OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE PROVISIONS OF STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 16

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



Please ask for : Anne Jack
Ous rof Mi38!AJNV124Kl104g . LEONARD CURTIS

Your ref BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

15 October 2018

TO ALL CREDITORS
TO THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS IN ENGLAND AND WALES

Dear Sir(s)/Madam

VISION ON DESIGN LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“THE COMPANY”)

FORMERLY: VISION ON DIGITAL LTD

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS IN MANCHESTER - COMPANY &
INSOLVENCY LIST (CHD) NO. 2812 OF 2018

COMPANY NUMBER: 05778230

I write to advise you that Andrew Poxon and { were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Cempany on 9 October 2018.
Attached is formal Notice of our Appointment.

You are receiving this notice because the Company's records show that you are a creditor of the Company. The Company's
creditors will fall into one of the following categories:

«  Secured creditors — a creditor who has the benefit of a security interest over some or all of the assets of the Company
(e.g. banks, factoring providers);

» Preferential creditors — creditors who have a preferential right to payment out of the Company’s assets once realised
(e.g. employees in respect of arrears of pay and holiday pay, subject to certain limits); and

¢ Unsecured creditors - a creditor other than a preferential creditor that does not have the benefit of any security interests
in the assets of the Company (e.g. ordinary trade suppliers; employees (o the extent that their claims are not preferential).

In our role as Joint Administrators, we are obliged fo perform our functions and responsibilities in the interests of the
Company’s creditors as a whole and, where the objective of the Administration is to realise property in order to make a
distribution to secured or preferential creditors, we have a duty not to unnecessarily harm the interests of creditors as a whole.

Where a sale of all or part of a company’s business or assets is negotiated with a purchaser prior to the appointment of an
Administrator and the Administrator effects the sale immediately on, or shortly after, appointment this is known as a pre-
packaged sale or “pre-pack”.

ltis in the nature of a pre-packaged sale in an Administration that unsecured creditors are not given the opportunity to consider
the sale of the business or assets before it takes place. It is important, therefore, that you are provided with a detailed
explanation and justification of why & pre-packaged sale was undertaken, so that you can be satisfied that we have acted,
where necessary, with due regard for your interests.

Tower 12
Leonard Curtis Recovery Limited 18/22 Bridge Street
Company Number 4200476 (Fngland) Reg Qffice: Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfislds, Manchester, M3 38Z Spinningfields
All Leonard Curtis Recovery Limited Insolvency Practitioners, with the exception of Stuart Robb, are licensad in the UK Manchester M3 3BZ

by the ICAEW. Stuart Robib is licensed in the UK by ICAS.
Tel: 0161 831 9999

www. leonardourtis.co.uk Fax: 0161 831 9090



In this case, a sale of the Company's business and assets to Vision on Display Limited (CRN: 09685205) (“the Purchaser’)
was completed on 9 Cctober 2018. Set out at Appendix A is a summary of the circumstances and information relevant to this
sale that we are required to disclose. The Purchaser is connected fo the Company pursuant to sections 249 and 453 of The
Insolvency Act 1986 as the directors of the Company, namely Mr Paul Dunnilt and Virginia Mehaffey, are directors and
shareholders of the Purchaser.

With regard to orders placed by the Company prior to Administration but not yet delivered, suppliers should obtain confirmation
from the Purchaser that the goeds or services are still required and, if so, an order may be placed with the purchasing
company. It should be noted that goods sold and delivered by the Company since Administration commenced must be paid
for in full and cannot be set off against any claims against the Company.

You will appreciate that, as a resuit of the Administration, your previous account with the Company is frozen and neither
the Administrators nor the Purchaser are in a position to deal with claims of unsecured creditors. Nevertheless, we should
be grateful if you would let us have a detailed account of the amount owing to you as at the date of Administration. Your
account, and any future correspondence in connection with the Company, should be sent to our address. Please remember
to provide your full name, address, telephorie number and email address for our records. if you are claiming title to goods
supplied by you, please let us have full details, including your conditions of sale. If you believe you have a claim to goods
it is imperative that you contact us as saon as possible and, if necessary, arange a date to identify the goods in question.
Failure to do so may prejudice your claim if any goods to which you claim titie have been sold. We will not be ligble in the
event that goods are sold prior to notice of any valid retention of title claim being received.

Under the provisions of Paragraph 43 of Schedule Bt to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act’) no steps may be taken by any
creditor to enforce any security over the Company’s property or to repossess goods in the Company's possession under any
hire purchase agreement {(which includes conditiona sale agreements, chatte! asset leasing agreements and retention of titie
agreements) withaut the consent of the Joint Administrators or leave of the Cout.

Also no other proceedings and no execution or other legal process may be commenced or continued, and no distress may
be levied against the Company or its property except with the consent of the Joint Administrators or leave of the Court.

Where a pre-packaged sale has been undertaken, the Administrators should circulate their Proposals as socon as practicable
after appointment, and where possible with this notification. In this case, we are continuing our investigation into the failure of
the Company, including cbtaining further financial information and any potential further asset recoveries which may result in
additional realisations in the Administration. We are currently in the process of formulating our proposals and these along with
details of a decision procedure for their approval will be sent fo creditors as soon as practicable. At that time, the Joint
Administrators will be seeking, from the appropriate body of creditors, approval of the basis upon which their remuneration is
to be calculated. A Creditor's Guide to Administrators' fees, which sets out the rights of creditors in this respect, is available
from our office free of charge or may be downloaded from:

https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professionalfees.

You are also encouraged to visit the following website, which provides a step by step guide designed to help creditors navigate
through an insolvency process:

wivw creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk

If you have any information regarding the conduct of the directors which you feel should be brought to our attention, any
concems regarding the way in which the Company’s business has been conducted or information on potential recoveries or
any parficular matters which you consider require investigation, please send full details to this office at the address given
below. This request forms part of our statutory investigation procedures and does not necessarily imply any criticism of the

directors.



Data Protection

Finally, when submitting details of your claim in the administration, you may disclose personal data to us. The processing of
personal data is regulated in the UK by the General Data Protection Regulation EU 2016/679 as supplemented by the Data
Protection Act 2018, together with other laws which relate to privacy and electronic communications. We act as Data Controller
in respect of personal data we obtain in relation to this administration and are therefore responsible for complying with Data
Protection Law in respect of any personal data we process. Our privacy notice, which is attached to this letter at Appendix B,
explains how we process your personal data. Terms used in this clause bear the same meanings as are ascribed to them in
Data Protection Law.

Insolvency practitioners at Leonard Curtis are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional
work relating to an insolvency appointment.

We remind you that the Joint Administrators are agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
VISION ON DESIGN LIMITED

. JULIEN IRVING
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Julien Irving and Andrew Poxon are autherised to act as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under office
holder numbers 13092 and 8620, respectively

The affairs, business and property of the Company arg being managed by the Jaint Administratars, wha act as agents of the Company without personal liability.

Enc



1
1.1

1.2

1.3

14

15

1.6

2.1

2.2

APPENDIX A

VISION ON DESIGN LIMITED (“the Company”)
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

INFORMATION REGARDING THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS OF
VISION ON DESIGN LIMITED

INITIAL INTRODUCTION

The Company was introduced to Leonard Curtis by Champion Accountants, the Company’s accountants, and an
initial meeting was held with the directors on 26 March 2018.

At the initial meeting, Leonard Curtis were notified that the Company had arrears of liabilities to HM Revenue &
Customs ("HMRC") and general advice was provided.

Following the meeting, the Company proposed a Time to Pay Amangement (“TTP") to HMRC which was
subsequently accepted.

The directors subsequently contacted Leonard Curtis again on 23 July 2018 as they considered that they would be
unable to maintain payments under the TTP. As with the initial meeting, only general insolvency advice was provided.

A further meeting was held with the directors on 4 September 2018 where it was agreed that steps should be taken
to place the Company into Administration.

We do not believe that there are any significant personal er professional relationships between the Company or its
directors and Leonard Curtis, and we confirm that we carried out the appropriate conflict review prior to accepting
the appointment.

PRE-APPOINTMENT CONSIDERATIONS

The extent of the Adminlistrators’ involvement prior to the appointment and the Role of the Insolvency
Practitioner (“IP")

Following our instruction, we wrote formally fo the directors of the Company on 6 September 2018 informing them
that our role before any farmal appointment would involve providing the following services:

i) advising them on which insolvency process would be most appropriate for the Company;

i) dealing with all formalities relating to the appointment of Administrators including giving appropriate
notification of the intention to make such appointment to secured creditors and other parties entitled to
receive notice;

iif) preparing any repori(s) necessary and attending Court hearings if appropriate;

iv} advising them on the financial confrol and supervision of the business between the date of our

engagement and the date of the appointment of Administrators;

v) advising them on whether an early sale of the Company's business and trading assets would be likely
{o be in the interests of creditors.

We made it clear that these services were to be given for the benefit of the creditors of the Company and that our
role was not to advise the directors in their personal capacily. We recommended that they seek their own
independent advice if they were uncertain on any matter, particularly if they had expressed, or were likely to
express, an interest in purchasing the Company’s business and trading assefs. We also wrote to all interested



23

24

25

26

2.7

28

2.9

210

2.1
212

213

214

parties who we believed to be connected to the Company advising then of the IP's obligations under Statement
of Insolvency Practice 16 (“*SIP 16") regarding the marketing of the business and assets of the Company and of
their ability to make a submission, or submissions, to the Pre-Pack Poal.

Finally, we explained that initially an IP acts as professional adviser to the Company with responsibilities only to
it and its directors. At this stage of the process the IP will assist the directors in making the right decision about
what is the correct option for them to pursue in the best interests of creditors having regard to the Company's
circumstances. In this case, we advised the directors that the Company was insolvent and that immediate steps
be taken to place it into Administration.

Once the Company has been placed into Administration, the IP becomes Administrator with different functions
and responsibilities. The Administrator is obliged to perform his functions and responsibilities in the interests of
the Company's creditors as a whole and, where the objective of the Administration is to realise property in order
to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors, he has a duty not to unnecessarily harm the interests
of creditors as a whole,

Background

The Company was incorporated on 11 Apri! 2006 and began trading shortly afterwards. The directors of the
Company are Paul Dunnill & Virginia Mehaffey.

The Company trades from leasshold premises situated at Unit 6 Roundwood Industrial Estate, Ossett, West
Yorkshire, WF5 33Q.

The principal trading activity of the Company is of design and printing, primarily to the retail sector. The Company
employed 52 staff,

The Company was funded by way of an invoice finance facility provided by RBS invoice Finance Limited
(“RBSIF”), who hold security by way of a debenture, incorporating Fixed and Floating Charges over all assets,
created on 17 August 2017. It should be noted that on 9 October 2018, shortly prior to the Administration, RBSIF
were repaid in full by Close Invoice Finance Limited {"Close IF"). Close IF hold security by way of a debenture,
incorporating Fixed and Floating Charges over all assets, created on 9 October 2018.

The Company also received funding by way of asset finance from Close Asset Finance Limited ("Ciose Asset”),
who were owed ¢£180,000 on our appointment.

In addition, the directors provided unsecured funding to the Company. The management accounts as at 31 July
2018 detail 2 sum of £1.75m is due to the directors.

Historically, the Company traded profitably however has recently suffered significant losses.

In the year ended 31 January 2016, the Company recorded turover of c£11.1m and profit of cE2m. In the
following vear to 31 January 2017, the Company's turnover decreased to ¢£9.9m and a reduced profit of ¢£1.77m
was recorded.

However, in the year ended 31 January 2018, turnover decreased significantly by c60% to ¢£3.95m. As a result
a loss of ¢£1.55m was incurred. This was mainly due to their main customers halving their display budgets with
litle notification to the directors. This was further impacted by the eurc conversation rates, following the Brexit
vote which in turn led to the Company no longer being able to offer competitive rates for European works.

In the 6 month period ending 31 July 2018, turnover of ¢£1.9m (annualised to c£3.8m) has been recorded which
has resuited in a loss of c£121k {annualised to ¢£240k) for the period.



2.15

2.16

247

2.18

219

2.20

2.21

2.22

2.23

2.24

2.25

2.26

In 2018, the Company fell into arrears on its fiabilities to HMRC in respect of VAT, PAYE and NIC. The Company
subsequently entered info discussion with HMRC with regards o a TTP for the arrears. It was subsequently
agreed that the arrears would be repaid over a period. The terms of the TTP required the Company to make
payment of all future liabilities on time.

However, in September 2018, the Company was unable to maintain péyments under the TTP. As such, it was
anticipated that the TTP would be formally cancelled by HMRC shortly thereafter and HMRC would commence
enforcement action, likely by way of winding up or bailiff action.

In addition, the Company fell behind into arrears of liabilities with its trade creditors, the Council, in respect of
rates, and the landlord of the trading premises, in respect of rent payable under the lease.

A Liability Notice was obtained against the Company by the local Council on 5 June 2018, in respect of rates
outstanding of cE38k. The Company received a Notice of Enforcement from the Council, dated 21 September
2018, giving until 5 October 2018, for full payment to be made otherwise it intended to instruct an Enforcement
Agent to recover goods against the debt.

The Company had also fallen behind in its obligations under the lease for the frading premises, totalling c£34k.
On 13 September 2018, the Company received a Notice of Enforcement should payment not be made by 24
September 2018.

in addition, @ Winding Up Petition was filed against the Company on 12 September 2018 by a trade creditor,
however this was later withdrawn on 26 Seplember 2018.

On 4 September 2018, the Company met with Leonard Curtis to obtain insolvency advice on the Company's
financial position. it was concluded that the Company was insolvent, pursuant to S123 of The Insolvency Act
1986, as if it was unable fo pay debts as and when they fell due, evidenced by the HMRC arrears and intended
enforcement action from creditors.

it was considered that Administration was the most suitable insolvency procedure for the Company as it would
best allow the possibility of selling the business as a going concem. It was considered that a sale, without the
need for angoing trading whilstin Administration, would be preferable to allow maximum value to be realised from
the Company assets, particularly goodwill, book debts, and physical assets, and to minimise the professional
costs of the Administration. On 4 September 2018, the directors instructed Leonard Curtis to assist in placing the
Company into Administration.

The Directors subsequently filed a Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator (*NOI') at High Court of Justice
Business and Property Courts in Manchester - Company & insalvency List (CHD) on 10 September 2018 and this
was served on the Company and the secured creditor of the Company. The NOI proposed to appoint Julien frving
and Andrew Poxon of Leonard Curtis as Joint Administrators. The filing of the NOI created a moratorium in favour
of the Company whilst it was in force.

Cerberus Asset Management (“CAM"), RICS registered valuers, were instructed 1o assess the value of the
physical assets.

Cerberus Receivables Management ("CRM"), debt collection specialists, were instructed to provide a valuation of
the debtors.

Following the formal instruction to assist in placing the Company into Administration, and following agreement to
the strategy from RBSIF, the business and assets was advertised for sale on the Leonard Curtis website and
CAM's website from 21 September 2018 to 27 September 2018. The length of the marketing was determined by
the requirement to find a purchaser as soon as possible given the impending enforcement action from HMRC,
landlord and trade creditors, and the cash constraints on the business. Proof of funding in excess of £420,000



2.27

2.28

2.28

230

2.3

232

233

2.34

235

2.36

2.37

was also required upon any indication of interest, given-the requirement to deal with RBSIF and asset finance
indebtedness as part of any sale.

CAM has significant experience in managing asset sales. Marketing the opportunity on CAM's website would
generate the greatest number of web traffic hits in the short time period availabie.

Leonard Curtis are a !eading national business solutions practice and actively markets business opportunities
through its ‘businesses for sale’ section of its website. Advertising on Leonard Curtis' website and circulating to its
database exposed the business to a range of potential purchasers with the interest and abiiity to complete a sale.

As a consequence of the marketing campaign described above a total of two expressions of third party interest
were received, in addition to an expression of interest from a connected party.

Due to the confidential nature of the Company’s business and the requirement for any offers fo also deal with
RBSIF's indebtedness and the asset finance, proof of funding in excess of £420,000 was requested upfront to
demenstrate the capability of any interested parties prior to the issue of Non-Disclosure Agreement ("NDAs"). One
of the interested third parties provided proof of funding and were issued with an NDA. Upon the retum of the NDA,
the relevant sale pack was issued. ’

Management also expressed an interest in purchasing the business and an offer of £120,000 and payment of the
invoice finance indebtedness was received from Vision on Display Limited (“the Purchaser"). The Purchaser is
connected to the Company pursuant to sections 249 and 453 of The Insolvency Act 1986 as the directors of the
Company, namely Mr Paul Dunnilt and Virginia Mehaffey, are directors and shareholders of the Purchaser. In
addition, the Purchaser advised that it was in discussions with Close Asset with a view to the novation of the asset
finance agreement.

No other offers were received and the offer from the Purchaser was recommended for acceptance by CAM and
CRM, independent agents.

Negotiations commenced with the Purchaser, RBSIF and Close with regards the sale documentation. As the sale
was not in a pasition to be completed by the expiry of the NO! filed on 10 September 2018, a further NOI was
filed by the directors on 26 September 2018.

Upon finalisation of the sales documentation, the directors filed a Notice of Appointment at High Court of Justice
Business and Property Courts in Manchester - Company & Insolvency List (CHD) on 9 Octeber 2018, appainting
J Irving and A Poxon as Joint Administrators. The sale of the business was completed shortly thereatter.

J Irving and A Poxon are licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. in accordance
with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of the Joint Administrators may
be exercised by either bath, acting jeintly or alone.

Alternative courses of action considered by the Administrator

The following courses of altemnative action were considered with management prior to our appointment and the
pre-packaged sale:

Distressed sale of business and assets as a going concern by management

The Company was insolvent within the definition of Section 123 of the Act, in that it was unable to pay its debts as
and when they fail due evidenced by the HMRC arrears. The Company had insufficient cash to fund ongoing working
capital requirements and the Company’s shareholders, directors and financiers were not in a position to introduce
further funds. [t was not, therefore, considered appropriate for the Company to continue trading whilst a sale of the
Company's business and assets was explored outside of a formal insolvency process.



2.38

2,39

240

241

242

243

In addition, a sale of the Company's shares was unlikely given the level of historic liabilities and the immediate
requirement for funding to settle the outstanding HMRC and trade creditor fiabilities in order to avoid the Company
being wound up in the near future.

Company Voluntary Arrangement {(*CVA™

A CVA is a contract with creditors to facilitate full or part repayment to them, from future profits (if any), over
typically a 5 year period. Alternatively, the CVA can be based on the realisation of assets. The entity remains the
same and under the contral of its directors.

in the period whilst the CVA would be considered by creditors, a CVA would not have stopped creditors from taking
enforcement action against the Gompany. Furthermure there was no guarantee that the CVA would have been
accepted by HMRC.

As such a CVA was not considered appropriate.

Sale of the business and { or assets by the Administrator with or without on-golng trading

[t was considered that Administration would best allow for a sale of the business and assets to be negotiated and
complsted, which should result in improved realisations, particularly in respect of the goodwill, debtors and
physical assets.

A sale, by way of a pre-packaged sale, was considered necessary to allow the following:

» Maximise asset realisations - enhanced realisations for the Company's physical assets has been
achieved compared to ex-situ realisations most likely achievable on a cessation of trade. A pre-packaged
sale would also allow for business continuity and minimal disruption in trading which may resultin enhanced
debtor collections than if the Company had fo cease trading;

« Preservation of goodwill - a pre-packaged sale would allow for a sale of goodwill, which was unlikely to
have been available if the Company ceased o trade. It was critical in maximising realisations from the
goodwil, that there was minimal disruption to trading. Trading the business during Administration would
not have guaranteed an improved offer, and may, conversely have devalued goodwill;

» Mitigation of employee claims and preservation of employment for staff - a pre-packaged sale allowed
for 52 full ime staff o transfer employment to the Purchaser which mitigated claims for wages, holiday
pay, redundancy and notice pay which would have been due should the employees have been required
to be made redundant on a cessation of trade;

o Mitigation of claims from the landlord — a pre-packaged sale allowed the Purchaser to enter into
negoétiations with the landlords in respect of future occupation therefore potentially mitigating claims from
the landlords for the remainder of the leases and dilapidations;

» Mitigation of claims from finance companies - the Purchaser may be able to novate some or all of the
finance agreements therefore mitigating unsecured claims. On cessation of trade or liquidation, the assets
would have been required to be refummed to the finance creditors, which would Iikely have resulted in
significant unsecured claims for the remaining period under the agreements; and

» [n the opinion of our agents and advisors, a sale of the business and assets would resuit in a better
outcome for creditors due to the enhanced level of asset realisations available in an in-situ sale rather
than on a forced sale basis,



244

245

246

247

248

248

250

2.51

2.52

2.53

254

The Company had insufficient cash assets to enable the Joint Administrators to continue trading whilst they marketed
the business for sale post Administration. The directors and shareholder also confirmed that they were notin a
position to introduce further funding at this time. In addition, neither RBSIF or Close IF were in a position to provide
funding over and above its existing facility.

Furthermore, the professional costs of trading the business and associated overhead costs, which would rank as an
expense of the Administration, could not be justified given the size of the Company’s operation and the anticipated
uplift in asset value that a going concem sale was likely o achieve. it was therefore not considered appropriate for
the Joint Administrators to continue trading the business following their appointment.

Given the above, the proposed Joint Administrators strategy was to initially focus on achieving a pre-packaged sale
of the Company’s business and assets immediately, or shortly following, the Administration. Further details on why
it was not appropriate to trade the business, and offer it as a going concem, during the Administration are detailed
below at 2.62. :

Given all of the above it was considered that Administration provided the best prospect of achieving the best outcome
for all stakeholders. The business was advertised by way of advertising for sale on the Leonard Curtis website and
CAM's website from 21 September 2018 to 27 September 2018, Further details of the marketing strategy adopted
are detailed at section 3 below.

2 expressions of third party interest was received however, of these only 1 of the parties provided proof of funding
and retumed a Non-Disclosure Agreement ("NDA™) and only this party was sent the appropriate sales pack.

An offer of £120,000, plus repayment of the invoice finance indebtedness, was received from Vision on Display
Limited (“the Purchaser”) which is a connected party as defined in Sections 249 and 435 of the Act, by way of
common directors with the Company. in addition, the directors of the Company are shareholders of the Purchaser.
The Purchaser also advised that they were in discussions with Close Asset with a view to the novation of the asset
finance agreement,

The third party was not in a position fo submit an offer for the business and assets upon expiration of the marketing
period. As such, an extension to 10am on 1 October 2018 was granted. The third party subsequently requested
further information in order to consider making an offer on the moming of 1 Ocfober 2018. This information was
provided later that day and the deadline was further extended until 5pm on 1 October 2018. No formal offer was
received and the third party subsequentiy confirmed that they would not be making an offer for the business and
assets on the morning of 2 October 2018,

Based on our independent agents’ recommendations, and the lack of any third party offers, this offer was accepted
following the expiration of the marketing period.

We are therefore of the opinion that a pre-packaged sale of business (“pre-pack”) was the most appropriate process
{0 maximise realisations.

If a going concearn sale, by way of a pre-packaged sale, could nof be achieved, then the Joint Administrators would
be required 1o cease trading immediately followlng their appointment, for the reasens stated above, and conduct an
orderly wind down of the Company's affairs.

Liquidation and subsequent forced sale of the Company's assets

The Directors could have placed the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL"), or allowed the
Company to be placed into Compulsory Liguidation, which would have resulted in the closure of the business and
redundancy of all staff.



255

2.56

2.57

2.58

2.58
2.60

261

2.62

283

2.64

Liquidation would have resulted in reduced asset realisations. On cessation of frade, the physical assets would
have been sold on a forced sale/piecemeal basis, resulting in lower realisations, as well as incurring costs of
removal and sale. Furthermore, the goodwill would hold little or no value given the cessation of trade.

All employment contracts would terminate in 2 Compulsory Liquidation (and in practical terms, the result would
be the same in a CVL), which would give rise to preferential claims in respect of wages and holiday pay, in addition
to an increase in unsecured creditors in respect of pay in lieu of notice and redundancy pay.

Closure of the business may have impacted on realisations from the Company’s book debt ledger, There would
have been no customer continuity, which in our experience, may have resulted in disputes and reasons for non-
payment. This may have considerably reduced collections and increased costs of the debt collection process.

A liquidation would have resulted in all remaining equipment subject to finance agreements being retumed to the
relevant financier. This would in turn result in significant shortfalls to the finance creditors under hire agreements
and the crystallisation of ¢laims after application of costs of collection and sale. In Administration, the Purchaser
may have the opportunity to novate some or all of these agreements resulting in a better overall result for creditors.

In addition, on cessation of trade, the leasehold property would be retumed to the Iandlord and would give rise to
significant unsecured claims in relation to the remaining lease period, dilapidations and clearance costs.

Any assét realisations in a Compulsory Liquidation would be subject to Secretary of the State fees and petitioners
costs further reducing the amounts available to creditors.

Overall, placing the Company into CVL or Compulsory Liquidation would have resulted in a worse overall position
for creditors.

Whether efforts were made to consult with major creditors and the outcome of any consultations
It was considered that to consult with the general body of creditors prior to the Administration could have resulted in
enforcement action being taken or creditors deciding to cease providing services, which would have had an adverse

impact on the continuation of trade and the likelihood of a going concem sale being achieved and impact on the
value achieved for the goodwill.

Discussions were held with RBSIF, and subsequently Close IF, as the secured creditors. A formal Options Review
was provided by Leonard Curtis to RBSIF on 20 September 2018.

Why it was not appropriate to trade the business, and offer it for sale as a going concem, during the
Administration

Trading in Administration was not considered viable for the following reasons:

e A period of uncertainty whilst trading in Administration would be likely fo lead to a loss of clients which would
ercde any value in the goodwill of the business;

e  Trading the business would not have guaranteed an improved cffer for the assets and may, conversely, have
devalued the Company's goodwill;

= The majority of work for customers was not on a contract basis and the Joint Administrators would be unable
to provide warranties for any goods supplied, therafore tumover would be uncertain;

» There is no certainty of an altemative credible buyer being found given the marketing of the business had
already been undertaken;



2.65

2.66

267

2.68

3.1

3.2

33

¢ There was no working capital available to fund engoing trading; and

o  The Joint Administrators did not consider that trading the Company would result in an increase in realisations

sufficient enough to outweigh the costs associated with trading and losses incurred. The Company recently

. suffered trading losses. Given the nature of the business it was considered that to trade whilst in Administration

would require substantial funding, and any losses incured in Administration could worsen the position for all
stakeholders. Therefore frading the Company in Administration was not appropriate.

Given the above it is considered that a pre-packaged sale would allow for maximum value to be obtained for the
benefit of creditors.

Details of requests made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements
Requests to commercial funders to fund working capital requirements were not considered a viable option. Given

the financial position of the Company, it was not possible fo take on further debt, which may not have been able to
be repaid. In addition, the directors, shareholder and current financiers were nof in a position to provide further funds

to the Company.
Details of registered charges and dates of creation

We understand that the following charges are registered against the Company:

Date of creation  Chargee Type of charge Amount secured and assets charged
8 October 2018 Close Invoice Finance  Debenture All amounts and all assets

Limited
17 August 2017 RBS Invoice Finance  Debenture All amounts and all assets

Limited

It should be noted that Close fnvoice Finance Limited repaid RBSIF in full on 8 October 2018 following the transfer
of the invoice finance facility. As such, RBSIF's charge should be shown as satisfied.

Details of any acquisition of business assets from an insolvency practitioner

We confimm that the business, or business assets, of the Company were not acquired from an insolvency practitioner
within the 24 months prior to our appointment.

MARKETING OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS

The directors confirmed that no formal marketing activities had been conducted by the Company prior to the
proposed Joint Administrators’ involvement.

The proposed Joint Administrators, with the assistance of the director and professional advisors, organised a
marketing campaign. The key features of the marketing process are summarised below:

Broadcasting the Opportunity on the Internet
A discreet advertisement was placed on two websites:
1. www.leonardcurtis.co.uk, the website of the proposed Joint Administrators.

2. www.charlestaylor.com, the website of Cerberus Asset Management ("CAM), the Joint Administrators'
insiructed valuation agent.




34

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

310

3

The advertisement went live on 21 September 2018 across both websites and included detalls of the nature of the
business, facation, staffing levels, tumover, assets available for sale and a closing date for offers of Spm on 27
September 2018.

Rationale for Marketing Strategy

When determining the strategy for marketing the business and assets of the Company for sale the following was
considered:

«  CAM has sector specific knowledge and experience in managing similar asset sales and is supported by a
team of individuals certified by, and registered with, the Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors (‘RICS”).
CAM has a nationwide presence and a significant and longstanding history of assisting insolvency
practitioners with business and asset sales.

s  leonard Curtis is a leading national business solufions practice which has an established history of providing
business acquisition opportunities to the open market,

e CAM and Leonard Gurtis frequently market business and asset sales through their websites. In addition, the
interested party database maintained by Leonard Curtis has been compiled over the course of many years
cartying out similar fransactions and, conseguently, contains a wide range of interested parties and
intermediaries with a history of pursuing and completing similar acquisitions.

s By advertising the business and assets in the manner set out above, the proposed Joint Administrators
anticipated the greatest level of exposure fo potential interested parties without incurring costs that would be
disproportionate to the estimated value of assets involved.

Outcome of Marketing

As a consequence of the marketing campaign described above a total of two expressions of third party interest was
received, in addition to a connected party.

Due to the confidential nature of the Company's business and the requirement for any offers to also deal with RBSIF
and Close Asset's indebtedness, any offers were asked to be in excess of £420,000. Proof of funding was requested
upfront to demonstrate seriousness prior to issuing the interested parties a Non-Disclosure Agreement (*“NDAs"}.

Two expressions of third party interest was received however, of these only of the parties provided proof of
funding and retumed a Non-Disclosure Agreement {*NDA”) and only this party was sent the appropriate sales
pack.

An offer of £120,000, plus repayment of RBSIF’s indebtedness, was received from Vision on Display Limited {“the
Proposed Purchaser”) which is a connected party as defined in Sections 249 and 435 of the Act, by way of common
directors with the Company. In addition, the directors are shareholders of the Purchaser. The Purchaser also advised
that they were in discussions with Close Asset with regards the novation of the asset finance agreement.

The third parfy was not in a position to submit an offer for the business and assets upon expiration of the marketing
period. As such, an extension to 10am on 1 October 2018 was granted. The third party subsequently requested
further information in order to consider making an offer on the moming of 1 October 2018. This information was
provided later that day and the deadline was further extended until 5pm on 1 October 2018. No format offer was
received and the third party subsequently confirmed that they would not be making an offer for the business and
assets ont the moining of 2 October 2018,

Formal negotiations with regards the sales documentation commenced upon formal acceptance of the offer from the
Purchaser on the moming of 2 October 2018 following the expiration of the deadline for offers.



10

3.12  We confirm that in our opinion we consider that the marketing undertaken conformed with the marketing essentials
set out in the Appendix to SIP16.

4 VALUATION OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS
Details of valuersfadvisors
CAM

4.1 CAM, RICS registered asset valuers, were instructed on 6 September 2018 to prepare an indicative valuation report
in respect of the Company's physical assets.

4.2 CAM has confirmed their independence to act and have confirmed that they hold the requisite level of professional
indemnity insurance. In addition CAM has advised that that they have the appropriate leve! of experience, skill and
competence to conduct the valuation of the above assets.

CRM

43 CRM, experienced debt collection agents, were instructed on 6 September 2018 to prepare an indicative valuation
report in respect of the Company’s book debts in order fo assist In the initial appraisal of the businesses. CRM were
instructed to provide their opinion on the collectability of the assets and costs of collection of the same, on a high
and low basis.

4.4 CRM has confirmed their independence to act and have confimmed they hold the requisite level of professional
indemnity insurance. In addition, CRM has advised that they have the appropriate level of experience, skill and
competence to conduct the valuation of the assets.

The valuations obtained of the business or the underlying assets
45
Valug
Category of asset Note Book value High value Low value achieved
£ £ £ £
Fixed charge agsets
Goodwill Nil nfa nia 5,000
Debtors 431,929 312,194 121,194 284,524
Floating charge assets
Plant and machinery {unencumbered) 103,301 27,500 10,000 27,500
Office Equipment 51,655 10,000 4,000 10,000
Stock & WIP 65,000 25,000 Nil 25,000
Vehicles 58,388 26,500 21,000 26,500
Equity in Financed Equipment 375,000 25,000 Nil 25,000
TOTAL- 1,085,273 426,194 156,194 404,524

Book Vafue — The book vaiue figure for goodwill (Nil} has been taken from the last available management accounts.

The book value figure for the debtors have been taken from the Company records. It should be noted that these debts are
subject to an invoice finance agreement with Close, who were owed £220,707 48 and €71,514.41 on our appointment.

The book value of the plant & machinery has been taken from the management accounts as at 31 July 2018. It should be nated
that the gross value of the piant & machinery (including financed and unencumbered) totals £478,301. Qur agent has provided



46
47

4.8

4.9

1"

an estimated split of the book value between financed and unencumbered plant & machinery as above. Itshould be noted that
a sum of £183,000 remained due to Close Asset in respect of an asset finance agreement, secured against the financed piant
& machinery.

The book value of the office equipment (£51,655) and vehicles (£58,388) have been taken from the management accounts as
at 31 July 2018. It should be noted that the vehicles are subject to asset finance agreements.

The book value of the stock & WIP has been estimated by the directors.

High Value - The estimated amount for which an asset or liability should exchange on the valuation date between a willing
buyer and a willing seller in an am's length transaction after proper marketing and where the parfies had each acted
knowledgeably, prudently without compulsion.

CRM have advised that the debtors would have a high equity value, after repayment of RBIF/Close [F's indebtedness, of
£29,000. CRM's high valuation assumes business confinuity and retention of key people within any new or purchasing
business.

The high value of the physical assets have been taken from the valuation conducted by CAM and assumes the assets are sold
in-sitw with a significant period of marketing. The value for firanced equipment is after the value after repayment of the relevant
financiers indebledness.

Low value — The estimated amount for which an asset or liability should exchange on the vaiuation date between awilling buyer
and a willing seller in an am’s length transaction after proper marketing and where the parties had each acted knowledgably,
prudently and without compulsion, with the added assumption that the equipment is valued for removal from the premises at
the expense of the purchaser following & resfricted marketing period (30 days). The low value is typically reflective of a cessation
of rade.

CRM have advised that the low value would resultin a shortfalf of £162k to RBSIF / Close IF. CRM's low valuation assumes
disrupted/complete cessation of service and lack of access to key employees.

The low value of the physical assets have been taken from the valuation conducted by CAM and assumes the assets are sold
on a forced sale basis, ex-situ basis with marketing constraints.

Value achieved — The value achieved for the business and assets. it should be noted that the amcunt achieved in respect of
the deblors includes a sum of €71,514.41, which has been converted to £62,816.40 (Exchange rate of 0.878 as at 9 October
2018)

An explanation of the sale of the assets compared to those valuations
Financed Debts
As detailed above, Close IF provided an invoice finance facility to the Company.

At the date of the Joint Administrators appointment, the Company held a gross funded ledger of £431,920. A sum of
£220,707 48 and €71,514.41 (converted to £62,816.40 for illustrative purposes) remained outstanding to Close on
our appointment,

CRM conducted a review of the Company's book debt ledger to provide their opinion as to the recoverability of
the ledger accounting for provisions for potential bad debis.

CRM advised of the following risks in collection of the ledger:

Concentrated ledger, as the top 3 debfors make up 50% of the ledger;
Novation of a formal agreement with the major debtor not previously discussed or approved with the

clustomer;
* Retrospective rebates provided to customers which would affect the level of collections on offset;



410

4.1

412

4.13

4.14

415

4.16

417

4.18

4.19

420

12

Potential mis-allocation of cash however considered small risk;

Terms and conditions potenfially onerous if subject to disruption of service;

Export debt in place, therefore subject to exchange rate fluctuations and costly to take legal action; and
Credit insurance palicy may lapse if the Company enters info an insolvency process.

CRM provided their opinion based upon the estimated collectable balance and after applying specific provisions and
further general provisions to reflect the insolvency, valued the ledger on a high basis to achieve a surplus, over and
above the sums due under the invaice finance agreement, of £29k. CRM estimated that on a low basis, it was
anticipated that the invoice financier would incur a shortfall of £169k.

The Purchasers offer included £1,000, plus RBSIF / Close IF's indebtedness, for the debtors. This offer was
subsequently recommended for acceptance by CRM.

Physlcal Assets {Including plant & machinery, office equipment, stock & WIP and vehicles)

CAM, RICS registered valuers, attended site to assess the value of these assets on the basis of an open market
in-situ basis (high} and a forced sale basis (low). Valuations on this basis provide an estimated outcome in a pre-
packaged in-situ sale and a distressed forced sale basis respectively.

The plant & machinery held related mainly to printing equipment, including cutting machines, wrapping machines,
sewing machines, laminators etc. A number of these items, which typically were of the higher value, were subject
to an asset finance agreement with Close Asset. CAM advised that the unencumbered plant & machinery had a
value of between £10,000 and £27,500 and the financed Plant & Machinery had a value of between Nil and
£25,000, after repayment of the sums due to Close Asset,

The Company also held office furniture and equipment, made up of desktop and laptop computers, server
equipment, desks, chairs etc. These assets also included improvements made to the leasehold building. CAM
advised that these assets had a value of between £4,000 and £10,000.

CAM also held discussions with the directors with regards the stock & WIP held by the Company. It was estimated
that stock with a book value of £65,000 was held. After deducting provisions for unpaid stock, stock held for over
12 months and costs of removal, CAM provided an estimate of value of between £Nil and £25,000.

The Company also held 4 vehicles which were subject to asset finance agreements. CAM conducted a review of the
agreements and also provided a valuation of these vehicles after repayment of the asset finance. CAM estimated
these vehicles to have a value of between £21,000 and £26,500

As the offers received for these assets from the Purchaser were at the high end of the valuations received, the
offers were recommended for acceptance by CAM,

i no valuation has been obtained, the reason for not having done so and how the administrator was satisfied
as to the value of the assets.

A formal valuation was not obtained for the goodwill.

The value achieved for the goodwill was after a period of marketing, where no formal offers were received from any
party other than the Purchaser, The value has been determined on the open market.

Should a sale not have been completed to the Purchaser, then we do not expect that any value would have been
achieved in respect of the goodwill.



51

2.2

53

54

55

56

13

THE TRANSACTION

A sale of the Company's business and assets was completed on 9 October 2018 to Vision on Display Limited (CRN:
09685205), a connected company pursuant to sections 249 and 435 of The Insolvency Act 1986 by virtue of the fact
that the directors of the Company, Paul Dunnill and Virginia Mehaffey, are also directors and shareholders of the
Purchaser.

The sales consideration of £404,524 was apportioned as follows:

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS £

Goodwill (including Business 5,000
Information &  intellectual

property)

Book Debts *285,524
FLOATING CHARGE ASSETS

Fixtures, Fitlings & Equipment 2,500
Equity in Financed Assets 25,000
Plant & Machinery 27,500
Mator Vehicles 26,500
Stock and Customer Contracts 25,000
TOTAL 404,524

* Made up of £221,707.48 and €71,514.41 {Euro amount converted at a rate of 1.14 for illustrative purposes, being
£62,816.40)

The total sales consideration is payable as follows:

Date

On completion *£294,524
On or before & November2018 £12,250
On or before 8 December 2018 £12,250
On or before B January 2019 £12,250
On or before 8 February 2019 £12,250
On or before 8 March 2019 £12,250
On or before 8 April 2019 £12,250
On or before 8§ May 2019 £12,250
On or before 8 June 2019 £12,250
On or before 8 July 2019 £12,000
Total £404,524

* Made up of £221,707.48 and €71,514.41 (Euro amount converted at & rate of 0.878 for illustrative purposes, being
£62,816.40)

The initial payment of £294,524 has been received by the Joint Administrators. The deferred element has been
secured by way of a debenture, incorporating Fixed and Floating charges over all assets, granted by the Purchaser.
It should be noted that the debenture is subject to a Deed of Pricrity in favour of Close IF, who are funding the
Purchaser. Personal guarantees have also been provided by Paul Dunnill & Virginia Mehaffey.

it should be noted that £284,524 of the sums received on completion have been paid to Close IF under their fixed
charge pursuant to their security held.

It should be noted that any cash at bank is specifically excluded from the sale.



57
5.8
59

5.10

5.1

512

5.13

5.14

6.1

6.2

6.3

14

The Company emplayed 52 staff, all of which have transferred under the TUPE regulations to the Purchaser.
The sale is not part of a wider transaction and no clauses are included as part of the agreement.

The Joint Administratars granted the a licence to occupy the leasehold premises at Unit 6, Roundwood Industrial
Estate, Ossett, West Yorkshire, WF5 95Q for a period up to 8 April 2019. The licence fee is equivalent to sums due
under the lease.

We are aware that Pau! Dunnill & Virginia Mehaffey provided personal guarantees to RBSIF and Close IF. We
understand that Close are providing funding to the Purchaser.

We also understand that personal guarantees were provided by Paul Dunill & Virginia Mehaffey to Close Asset. We
are aware that the Purchaser is in discussions with Close Asset with regards to the novation of the asset finance
agreement.

Paul Bunnill & Virginia Mehaffey are involved in the management of the Purchaser.

Pre Pack Pool

The Purchaser, as an interested party and connected to the Company, was advised of the Pre-Pack Pool (“Poal’)
prior to the appointment. A letter was subsequently sent and emailed on 2 October 2018, advising them of this
option. The Purchaser did not approach the pooi in this instance.

Viability Statement

A letter was sent and emailed to the director of the Purchaser on 2 October 2018 requesting a copy of the viability
statement together with any submissions to the Pool. The Purchaser did not prepare a viability stafement stating
how the purchasing entity will survive for at least 12 months from the date of the propesed purchase.

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION
The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of:
{a) Rescuing the Company as a going concem, or {if this cannot be achieved)

(b Achieving a better resuit for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in administration), or (if (a) and (b) cannot be achieved)

(c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

As mentioned previously, we are obliged to perform our functions in the interests of the Company's creditors as
a whole and, where the objective of the Administration is o realise property in order to make a distribution to
secured or preferential creditors, we have a duty not to unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors as a
whole.

In this instance it is not considered that abjective (a) will be achieved given the level of debts of the Company. Itis a
considered that objective (b) will be achievable as realisations are greater than those anficipated had the company
had been wound up. in addition the transfer of 53 staff has mitigated any claims that may arise ort insolvency. In the
event that objective is nol achievable it is considered that objective (c) has been achieved as the sale has allowed
Close fo be repaid in full under their security.



15

6.4 We confim that, in our opinion, the transaction will enable the statutory purpose to be achieved and that the sale
price achieved was the best reasonably obtainable in all the circumstances.



APPENDIX B

PRIVACY NOTICE
Information we collect and hold about you

By requesting details of your claim in this insolvency, we may collect Personal Data from you, particularly if you are a consumer creditor,
a sole trader or are ledging a claim in your personal capacity.

Personal Data is information relating to a living individual, Whenever Personal Data is processed, collected, recorded, stored or disposed
of it must be done within the terms of the General Data Protection Regulation (*the GDPR”"). Examples of Personal Data include but may
not be limited fo your name, address, telephone number and emall contact details.

If you da not provide us with the information we require, this may adversely affect our ability to deal with your claim, but we would ask you
nct to submit more Personal Data than we request from you.

Legal justification for processing your Personal Data

The processing of your Personal Data by us is necessary to enable us to comply with legal obligations urder the Insolvency Act 1986 and
associated legislation which we are subject to as Insolvency Practitioners.

How we use your Information

All information you supply to us is required fo enable us to comply with our duties under the Insolvency Act 1986 and associated legislation.
it will be used to enable us fo assess the extent of the insolvent entity's liabilities, to allow you to vote on any decision procedures, fo
enable us to communicate with you, fo process your claim and o pay any dividends which may be due to you fiom the insclvent estate.

Who we share your information with

We may be required fo share some of your Personal Data with other creditors. The data which will be shared with other craditors will be
limited to that specifically required to be disclosed under insolvency legislation,

We may share some of your information with our Data Procassors. Data Processors include solicitors, accountants and employment law
specialists who assist us with our duties where required. We will only share your information with our Data Processors if we require their
speciallst advice. All of our Data Processors are subject fo written contracts with us to ensure that your Personal Data is processed anly
in accordance with the GDPR,

How long will we hold your Personal Data for?

We will need to hold your Personal Data for a period of time after the insolvency has been concluded. This is te enable us fo deal with any
queries which might arise. Our Records Management Policy requires us to destroy our physical files 6 years after closure of the case,
Electronic data files will be removed from our Case Management System 6 years after conclusion of the case but may be held on our
server for a longer period of time but with restricted access.

Your rights in respect of your Personal Data

You have the right to request access to your Personal Data and to require it to be corrected or erased. You alsc have the right to request
a restriction in the way we process your Personal Data or to object to Its processing. You should be aware however that we may not be
able to comply with your request if this would affect our ability to comply with our legal obligations.

You have the right to Data Portability. This is a right to have the Personal Data we hold about you to be provided to you in a commonly
used and machine-readable format so that you ¢an transfer that Data to another organisation in a way that is not too oherous to upload
the Data.

Your right to complain

You have the right fo be confident that we are handling your Personal Data responsibly and in line with good practice. If you have a concemn
sbout the way we are handling your Personal Data you should contact our Privacy Manager in the first instance.

If you are unable to resolve your concerns with us, you have the right to compiain lo the Information Commissioners’ Office. The Information
Commissioner can be contacted at Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK& 5AF or on 0303 123 1113,



Contacting us

if you have any questions relating to the processing of your Personal Data, please write to our Privacy Manager at Leonard Curfis, Level
§, The Grove, 248A Marylebene Road, London NW1 6BB Alternatively our Privacy Manager can be contacted by telephone on 0207 535
7000 or by emall: privacy@leonardcurtis.co.uk.

Data Confroller; LEONARD CURTIS



Vision on Design Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX K

Insolvency (England and Wales} Rules 2016

Rule 3.39
Notice of an Invitation to Creditors to Form a Creditors’ Committee
In the: HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE BUSINESS AND No: 2912 OF 2018
PROPERTY COURTS IN MANCHESTER -
COMPANY & INSOLVENCY LIST (CHD)
Re: VISION ON DESIGN LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)
Previous Name:
Registered No: 05778230
Address of UNIT 6, ROUNDWOQOD IND EST, OSSETT, WEST YORKSHIRE, WF5 95Q
Company

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 57 OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986, RULE 3.39 AND PART 17 OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES
2016, THAT creditors are invited to decide whether a creditors’ committee should be established if sufficient
creditors are willing to be members of that committee. Andrew Poxon and Julien lrving invite creditors to put forward
their nominations for membership of the committee. Such nominations must be received by the date specified in this
notice. The Joint Administrators can only accept nominations if they are satisfied as to the creditors’ eligibility under
Rule 17 4 of the Insclvency {(England and Wales) Rules 2016.

Nominations must be received by: 6 December 2018
and should be delivered to: Julien Irving and Andrew Poxon

Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Sireet
Spinningfields

Manchester

M3 3BZ

Tel: 0161 831 9999
Email:recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk

Signed:

Dated:

Creditors are referred to section 1.18 of this report for a link to guidance for creditors as to the roles,
duties and responsibilities of members of creditors’ committees.

Joint Adminisirators’ Report and Proposals




